3502-3KI0C(KDS)

Paspen 5

M'mapocucrema ynpaBrneHUs HaBECHbIM
obopyaoBaHnem

Section 5

Attached equipment hydraulic
control system

5-1



3502-3KC(KDS)

5-2



5.1

5.2

53

54

55

5.6

5.7

5.8

5.9

5.10

5.11

5.12

5.13

5.14

3502-3KC(KDS)

Paspen 5 'mapocucrtema ynpaBrneHMsA HaBeCHbIM

obopyaoBaHuem

Section 5 Attached equipment hydraulic

3501-26-3CM(SP)

3501-26-61CI(SP)

3501-26-62CT(SP)

3501-26-63CT(SP)

3501-26-64CT1(SP)
3501-26-65CI1(SP)
3501-26-150CM(SP)

3501-96-30-01CT1(SP)

3501-96-300CM(SP)
3502-26-101CM(SP)

3506-26-10CT(SP)/

control system

CopepxaHue
Content

YcTaHOBKa rugpocucte-
Mbl

Pacnpepenutens

Pacnpenenutenb cek-
LIMOHHBIN

Pacnpenenutenb cek-
LIMOHHBIN

Pacnpegenutens
Munot ynpaeneHus
KnanaH

YcTaHOBKa rugpocucte-
Mbl

KnanaH
Bbak rmgpocuctemsl

YcTaHoBKa ruapoLmIuH-

-01CrI1(SP) ppos

0901-26-25CI1(SP)
46-26-625-03C(SP)

1101-16-112CT(SP)

KnanaH
MapouununHgp 01160

KnanaH

5-3

Hydraulic system
mounting

Distributor

Section distributor

Section distributor

Distributor
Control pilot
Valve

Hydraulic system
mounting

Valve
Hydraulic system tank

Hydraulic cylinders
mounting

Valve
Hydraulic cylinder 1160
Valve

Bcero nucrtos
Total pages

5-4

5-20

5-28

5-32

5-35

5-37

5-39

5-41

5-56

5-57

5-60

5-66

5-68

5-72

72



gl

3502-3KIAC(KDS)

¢¢ ¢C¢
8l 0€ 0¢
Ll 6C 6¢ <«
GC 9¢ 9¢ (*174
14 1 g¢ L¢ 144
I~
i 5
Is 6|l 6| 6| 6| LV 9% v 8V mm
1 U 8EN6ENBENECN OF 6V
.'_
n
o) =
N Ty - * 5 7} ]
1 [ (o] ofo f + +
L o ° + +
o] Y, =A v
55 15 Sis ~
n
H Iy w m
YA 14 4
9 € l
6
O i oL
ai L
© (IThp, Zl
I ° €l

OO
(%]
N
© N «
NON NN
»
-
ON
o b
vy
o<
-

5-4

PucyHok 5.1 YcraHOoBKa rugpocuctembl
Figure 5.1 Hydraulic system mounting



3502-3KI0C(KDS)

5.1 3501-26-3CIl YcTtaHOBKa ruapocucTeMsbl
3501-26-3SP Hydraulic system mounting

No Kon-Bo Ha
puc. O6o3HayeHne HaumeHoBaHne vicnonHeHne
. . . —— Q-ty per unit
I?\II%. Designation Denomination VX1 .
UKHL
5.1,| 3501-26-3CI1(SP) YcTaHoBKa rmgpo- Hydraulic system
5.2, CUCTEMDI mounting X
5.3 | 3501-26-3-20CrI1(SP) YcTaHoBKka rmgpo- Hydraulic system
cUCTEMBI mounting X
Ne puc.
Fig. No
Ne KonuyecTtBo Ha
noas. O6o3HaveHne HanmeHoBaHue venonHenme
. . —— Quantity per unit
IT\I%S. Designation Denomination VX .
UKHL
1 | 3501-26-136CTl1(SP) Tpy6onposog Pipeline 1
3501-26-136-20CI1(SP) | Tpybonposoa Pipeline 1
2 Konbuo 014-018-25- | Ring 014-018-25-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY2531-260- TU2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 3 3
3 | 404-26-173CTl1(SP) Tpy6onposog Pipeline 1
404-26-173-20CT1(SP) | Tpybonpoeog, Pipeline 1
4 | 476715900017 LLinaHroBbIn XoMyT Hose clamp
DIN3017-AS30-45/ DIN3017-AS30-45/
12C7-W2 12C7-W2 2 2
5 |46 0901-03 Pykas Hose 4
46 0901-03-20 PykaB Hose 4
6 | 5001-26-77 YronbHUK BBEPTHOM | Screwed angle-piece 14
5001-26-77-20 YronbHWK BBEPTHOM | Screwed angle-piece 14
7 Konbuo 018-022-25- | Ring 018-022-25-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY2531-260- TU2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 27 27
8 | H.036.23.022 KoHTpranka Lock nut 18
H.036.23.022-01 KoHTpranka Lock nut 18
9 Konbuo 012-016-25- | Ring 012-016-25-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY2531-260- TU2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 28 28
10 | 404-26-213CI1(SP) Pykas [112 Hose 112 1
404-26-213-20CT1(SP) | Pykas (012 Hose (012 1
11 | 0901-26-25Cl1(SP) KnanaH Valve 1
0901-26-25-20CI1(SP) | KnanaH Valve 1
12 Wanba 12 OT Washer 12 OT
rOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 124 124




3502-3KC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

KonuyecTtso Ha
ncrnonHeHue

nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne
Pos. Designation Denomination Qy;;tlty per unit
No UKHL | T
13 Bont M12-6gx25 Bolt M12-6gx25
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 2 2
14 | 1101-26-121-09 PykaB Hose 1
1101-26-121-09-20 PykaB Hose 1
15 | 5001-26-130-02CI1(SP) | XomyT Clamp 6
5001-26-130-02-20CTI1
-20SP | XomyTt Clamp 6
16 | 3501-26-162Cl1(SP) Tpy6onposog Pipeline 1
3501-26-162-20CI1(SP) | Tpybonposoa Pipeline 1
17 | 37 5245 Mpobka Plug 2
37 5245-20 Mpobka Plug 2
18 Konbuo 007-011-25- | Ring 007-011-25-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY2531-260- TU2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 2 2
19 | 3501-26-123CIl1(SP) Tpy6onposog Pipeline 1
3501-26-123-20CI1(SP) | Tpybonposoa Pipeline 1
20 | 2602-26-31CI1(SP) Tpy6onposog Pipeline 1
2602-26-31-20CI1(SP) | Tpybonposoa Pipeline 1
21 | 280389 Bont Bolt
3M12x1,25-6gx100 | 3M12x1.25-6gx100
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 4
28 0389-20 Bont Bolt
3M12x1,25-6gx100 | 3M12x1.25-6gx100
rOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 4
22 Konbuo 050-060-58- | Ring 050-060-58-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY2531-260- TU2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 3 3
23 | 404-26-213-16Crl1(SP) | Pykas 012 Hose (012 2
404-26-213-16-20CI1
-20SP Pykas 112 Hose 112 2
24 | 3501-26-192CT1(SP) Tpy6onposog Pipeline 1
3501-26-192-20CI1(SP) | Tpybonposoa Pipeline 1
25 | 404-26-149Crl1(SP) 3arnywka End plug 8
404-26-149-20CI1(SP) | 3arnyLka End plug 8
26 | 3501-26-201CTl1(SP) Pykas [132 Hose [132 1
3501-26-201-20Cl1(SP) | Pykas 132 Hose [132 1
27 | 3501-26-192-01Cl1(SP) | Tpy6onposoa Pipeline 1
3501-26-192-01-20CTI1
-20SP | Tpy6onpoBog Pipeline 1
28 | 2501-26-99 Kopnyc Housing 1
2501-26-99-20 Kopnyc Housing 1
29 | 3502-20-4 BuHT Screw 55
3502-20-4-20 BuHT Screw 55
30 | 44 0005 LLlanba 3awmTtHas Protective washer 22 22




3502-3KC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

Ne Konuuyectso Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne vicnomnHeHne
. . —— Quantity per unit
IT\lc;)s. Designation Denomination VX .
UKHL
31 | 280570 Bont Bolt
M16x1,5-6g%105 M16x1.5-6g%105
FOCT 7795-70 GOST 7795-70 9
28 0570-20 Bont Bolt
M16x1,5-6gx105 M16x1.5-6gx105
FOCT 7795-70 GOST 7795-70 9
32 lWanba 16 OT Washer 16 OT
rOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 49 49
33 Konbuo 042-050-46- | Ring042-050-46-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY2531-260- TU2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 22 22
34 | 404-26-142CI1(SP) Tpy6onposog Pipeline 1
404-26-142-20CT1(SP) | Tpybonpoeog, Pipeline 1
35 | 3501-26-188CTl1(SP) Pykae (132 Hose [132 1
3501-26-188-20CI1(SP) | Pykas 032 Hose [132 1
36 | 46-26-280 dnaHel, Flange 25
46-25-280-20 dnaHel, Flange 25
37 | 3502-26-108-03Cl1(SP) | Pykas @32 Hose [0132 1
3502-26-108-03-20CT1
-20SP | Pykas @32 Hose [132 1
38 | 404-26-213-12CI1(SP) | Pykas @12 Hose 012 2
404-26-213-12-20CI1
-20SP Pykas @12 Hose 112 2
39 | 404-26-213-15Cl1(SP) | Pykas 012 Hose 012 2
404-26-213-15-20CI1
-20SP Pykas [112 Hose 012 2
40 | 404-26-160CT1(SP) Tpy6onposog Pipeline 1
404-26-160-20CI1(SP) | Tpy6onposoz Pipeline 1
41 | 700-40-6684-04 Mpoknagka Gasket 4 4
42 | 700-40-2548 XOMYTHK Clip 4 4
43 Bont M8-6gx16 Bolt M8-6gx16
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 3 3
44 ["anka M8 Nut M8
FOCT 5915-70 GOST 5915-70 3 3
45 LWanba 8T Washer 8T
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 29 29
46 | 3501-26-190CT1(SP) Tpy6onposog Pipeline 1
3501-26-190-20CI1(SP) | Tpybonposoa Pipeline 1
47 | 46 0901-05 Pykas Hose 4
46 0901-05-20 Pykas Hose 4
48 | 476715900022 LLinaHroBbIA XOMyT Hose clamp
DIN3017-AS100-120/ | DIN3017-AS100-120/
12C7-W2 12C7-W2 8 8
49 | 46-26-114-01CrI1(SP) Tpy6onposog Pipeline 1
46-26-114-01-20CI1(SP) Tpybonpoeog, Pipeline 1




3502-3KC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

No KonnuyecTteo Ha
nos. O06o3HayeHne HavnmeHoBaHue vicnonHenne
Pos. Designation Denomination Qy;;tlty per unit
No UKHL | T
50 Bont M16-6gx45 Bolt M16-6gx45
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8 8
51 Konbuo 092-105-75- | Ring 092-105-75-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY2531-260- TU2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 1 1
52 | 3501-26-173-03CrI1(SP) Pykas [132 Hose 032 1
3501-26-173-03-20CTI1
-20SP | PykaB [132 Hose [132 1
53 | 3501-26-173-01CrI1(SP) Pykas [132 Hose 032 1
3501-26-173-01-20CTI1
-20SP | PykaB [132 Hose [132 1




QOMOMM
N~

oM

-

NOOMMN
-—

OUOTON
il ol S

|
|

T—OMOMMN~
-

A

3502-3KI0C(KDS)

=/
5]
#

\ /1 |
]

O

(A
|
1

E’ OUOTON

PucyHok 5.2 YcrtaHOBKa ruapocuctembl
Figure 5.2 Hydraulic system mounting

5-9



3502-3KC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

Ne

KonuyecTtso Ha
ncrnonHeHue

nos. O6o3HayeHne HavnmeHoBaHue
Pos. Designation Denomination C§§¥rnyperunn
No UKHL | T
1 | 404-26-58 MnaHka Strip 3
404-26-58-20 Mnanxka Strip 3
2 Konbuo 050-060-58- | Ring 050-060-58-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY2531-260- TU2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 1 1
3 LWanba 16.0T Washer 16.0T
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 51 51
4 Bont M16-6gx45 Bolt M16-6gx45
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8 8
5 | 700-40-5117 LLlan6a 3alwiuTtHas Protective washer 2 2
6 | 46-26-111 Kopnyc Housing 1
46-26-111-20 Kopnyc Housing 1
7 Konbuo 042-050-46- | Ring 042-050-46-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY2531-260- TU2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 22 22
8 | 44 0005 LLlanba 3awmTtHas Protective washer 22 22
9 | 3502-20-4 BuHT Screw 55
3502-20-4-20 BuHT Screw 55
10 | 46-26-280 dnaHel, Flange 25
46-26-280-20 dnaHey, Flange 25
11 | 2501-26-252CTl1(SP) MNepexogHuK Adapter 1
2501-26-252-20CT1(SP) | MepexoaHuk Adapter 1
12 Konbuo 012-016-25- | Ring 012-016-25-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY2531-260- TU2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 28 28
13 | 40 0354-02 BTynka Bushing 12 12
14 bont Bolt M12x1.25-
M12x1,25-6g%25 69gx%25
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 12 12
15 | 2501-26-217 MnaHka Strip 12
2501-26-217-20 MnaHka Strip 12
16 | 404-26-213-15Cl1(SP) | Pykas 012 Hose 012 2
404-26-213-15-20CI1
-20SP Pykas 112 Hose 112 2
17 | 3501-26-197 dnaHeu Flange 2
3501-26-197-20 ®naHeu Flange 2
18 | 3501-26-61CrI1(SP) Pacnpegenutens Distributor 1
3501-26-61-20CI1(SP) | Pacnpegenutensb Distributor 1
19 bont Bolt
M16x1,5-6g%35 M16x1.5-6g%35
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 32 32
20 | 3501-26-201CTl1(SP) Pykae (132 Hose [132
3501-26-201-20Cl1(SP) | Pykas 132 Hose 132 1 1

5-10




3502-3K0C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No
Ne KonuyecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HanmeHoBaHue vienontxenve
. . N Quantity per unit
iﬁf. Designation Denomination VXTI .
UKHL
21 | 3501-26-63Crl1(SP) Pacnpegenutensb Section distributor
CEKLMOHHbIN 1
3501-26-63-20Cl1(SP) | Pacnpegenutens Section distributor
CEKLMOHHbIN 1
22 | 3501-26-247 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
3501-26-247-20 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
23 | 28 0544 BonTt Bolt
M16x1,5-6gx45 M16x1.5-6g%45
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 4
28 0544-20 BonT Bolt
M16x1.5-6gx45 M16x1.5-6g%x45
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 4
24 | 3502-26-101CT1(SP) Bak rugpocucrembl Hydraulic system
tank 1
3502-26-101-20CI1(SP) | bak rugpocucTemsl Hydraulic system
tank 1
25 | 404-26-213-21Crl1(SP) | Pykas 012 Hose 112 1
404-26-213-21-20CI1
-20SP Pykas (0112 Hose 012 1
26 | 404-26-213-17Crl1(SP) | Pykas 012 Hose 112 2
404-26-213-17-20CI1
-20SP Pykas 0112 Hose (012 2
27 | 404-26-213-19Crl1(SP) | Pykas 0112 Hose 112 2
404-26-213-19-20CI1
-20SP Pykas [112 Hose 012 2
28 | 0602-28-22-
-11CIK(SPK) Pykas I8 Hose 008 1
0602-28-22-
-11-20CTK(SPK) | Pykas I8 Hose 08 1
29 | 2501-26-216 Ckoba Cramp 12
2501-26-216-20 Ckoba Cramp 12
30 | 3501-26-62CT1(SP) Pacnpegenutenb Section distributor
CEKLUMOHHbIN 1
3501-26-62-20CI(SP) | Pacnpegenutensb Section distributor
CEKLMOHHbIN 1
31 Konbuo 018-022-25- | Ring 018-022-25-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY2531-260- TU2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 28 28
32 | H.036.23.072 KoHTpranka Lock nut 18
H.036.23.072-01 KoHTpranmka Lock nut 18
33 | 5001-26-77 YronbHuk BBepTHOM | Screwed angle-piece 11
5001-26-77-20 YronbHuk BBepTHOM | Screwed angle-piece 11
34 | 3501-26-157CT1(SP) KpoHwTenH Bracket 1
3501-26-157-20CrI1(SP) | KpoHwTenH Bracket 1
35 Bont M12-6gx30 Bolt M12-6gx%30
rOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 6 6
36 | 3501-26-158CTl1(SP) KpoHwTenH Bracket 1
3501-26-158-20CI1(SP) | KpoHwTenH Bracket 1

5-11



3502-3KC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

KonuyecTtso Ha
ncrnonHeHue

nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne
Pos. Designation Denomination Qy;;tlty per unit
No UKHL | T
37 | 2501-25-37CI1(SP) AmopTunsaTop Shock absorber 8 8
38 | 1101-25-36 Lan6a Washer 4 4
39 | 28 0570 Bont Bolt
M16x1,5-6gx105 M16x1.5-6gx105
FOCT 7795-70 GOST 7795-70 3
28 0570-20 Bont Bolt
M16x1,5-6g%105 M16x1.5-6g%105
FOCT 7795-70 GOST 7795-70 3
40 | 2501-26-388 KpoHwTenH Bracket 1
2501-26-388-20 KpoHwwTenH Bracket 1
41 | 28 0720 Bont Bolt
M20x1,5-6gx40 M20x1.5-6gx40
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8
28 0720-20 Bont Bolt
M20x1,5-6gx40 M20x1.5-6gx40
rOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8
42 | 2501-26-281CTl1(SP) KpoHwTenH Bracket 1
2501-26-281-20CI1(SP) | KpoHwTenH Bracket 1
43 Wanba 20.0T Washer 20.0T
rOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 8
44 | 310310 Lan6a 20x4 Washer 20x4
rOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 2
31 0310-20 Lan6a 20x4 Washer 20x4
rOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 2
45 | 404-26-118-05Crl1(SP) | Pykas (125 Hose (025 2
404-26-118-05-20CI1
-20SP Pykas [125 Hose 025 2
46 | 3502-26-108-05CI(SP) | Pykas 032 Hose (132 1
3502-26-108-05-20CTI1
-20SP | PykaB (132 Hose [132 1
47 | 404-26-118-01Cl(SP) | Pykas Hose 1
404-26-118-01-20CIr1
-20SP Pykas Hose 1
48 | 404-26-218Cl1(SP) TponHuk T-piece 1
404-26-218-20CT1(SP) | TponHwuk T-piece 1
49 Bont Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx%35 M12x1.25-6gx%35
rOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 60 60
50 | 404-26-213-11Cl1(SP)
Pykas [112 Hose 012 1
404-26-213-11-20Cr1
-20SP Pykas (112 Hose 112 1
51 bont Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx25 M12x1.25-6gx25
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 12 12
52 | 404-26-160CT1(SP) Tpy6onposog Pipeline 1
404-26-160-20CI1(SP) | Tpy6onposoz Pipeline 1

5-12




3502-3KI0C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

KonuyecTtBo Ha

Ne
nos. Ob6o3sHaveHne HanmeHoBaHune vienonxenmne
. . —— Quantity per unit
I?\lc:)s. Designation Denomination VXN .
UKHL
53 | 3502-26-109-01Cl1(SP) | KpoHwTenH Bracket 1
3502-26-109-01-20CIN
-20SP | KpoHwTenH Bracket 1
54 | 3502-26-109CT1(SP) KpoHwwTenH Bracket 1
3502-26-109-20CI1(SP) | KpoHwTeunH Bracket 1

5-13



3502-3KOC(KDS)

LL|
R 3 12
T,
13
7] s 8
14
6 9 10 11 9
1 L 12
R 17
A 19

37
350 35| 35 3
s 33&3’&3 32‘ 3 20
3aN©
38 E
:
36 |0 |29 @
g gg/\ ’ ’
35 35|/ 35|/ 32
33l 33l 33 33

b &

ReQ
:
ng

=00~

PucyHok 5.3 YcraHoBKa rugpocuctembl
Figure 5.3 Hydraulic system mounting

5-14



3502-3KC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No
Ne KonuyecTtBo Ha
nos. O603Ha4yeHne HanmeHoBaHue uenonxexne
. . N Quantity per unit
iﬁf. Designation Denomination VXTI .
UKHL
1 | 2501-26-94 MydTa Coupling 2 2
2 | 700-58-2103 Konbuo C65 Ring C65
FOCT 13941-86 GOST 13941-86 2 2
3 Konbuo 175-180-36- | Ring 175-180-36-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY2531-260- TU2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 2 2
4 Konbuo 135-145-58- | Ring 135-145-58-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY2531-260- TU2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 1 1
5 | 2501-26-93 MydbTa Coupling 1 1
6 | 404-26-31 dnaHel, Flange 1
404-26-31-20 dnaHey, Flange 1
7 BonTt Bolt
M16x1,5-6g%35 M16x1.5-6g%35
OCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 32 32
8 Lanba 16 OT Washer 16 OT
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 51 51
9 | 46-26-280 ®naHey, Flange 25
46-26-280-20 dnaHel, Flange 25
10 | 44 0005 LLlanba 3awmTtHas Protective washer 22 22
11 Konbuo 042-050-46- | Ring 042-050-46-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY2531-260- TU2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 22 22
12 Hacoc HLU 250-4 Pump NSH 250-4
CTY 3-25-180-97 GSTU 3-25-180-97 1
Hacoc HLU 250-4T Pump NSH 250-4T
CTY 3-25-180-97 GSTU 3-25-180-97 1
13 | 28 0544 Bont M16-6gx55 Bolt M16-6gx55
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 4
28 0544-20 Bont M16-6gx55 Bolt M16-6gx55
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 4
14 | 31 0270 LLlanta 16 Washer 16
OCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 4
31 0270-20 LLlanba 16 Washer 16
FOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 4
15 | 3501-26-69 Tpyba Pipe 1 1
16 Bont M12-6gx%80 Bolt M12-6gx80
OCT 7795-70 GOST 7795-70 2 2
17 Bont M12-6gx40 Bolt M12-6gx40
OCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 32 32
18 lanba 12 OT Washer 12 OT
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 124 124

5-15




3502-3KC(KDS)

Ne puc.

Fig. No
KonuyecTtso Ha

ncrnonHeHue

nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne
Pos. Designation Denomination Qy;;tlty per unit
No UKHL | T
19 Konbuo 060-070-58- | Ring 060-070-58-2-
2-NPTI 1314-1 IRP 1314-1
FOCT 9833-73/ GOST 9833-73/
TY 38.005.204-84 TU 38.005.204-84 1 1
20 Hacoc HLU 100A-3 Pump NSH 100A-3
rCTY 3-25-180-97 GSTU 3-25-180-97 1
Hacoc HLU 100A-3T | Pump NSH 100A-3T
rCTY 3-25-180-97 GSTU 3-25-180-97 1
21 | 310210 LWanba 12x2 Washer 12x2
rOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 40
31 0210-20 LWanba 12x2 Washer 12x2
rOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 40
22 | 44 0049 Llan6a 3awuTtHas Protective washer
23 Konbuo 038-046-46- | Ring 038-046-46-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY2531-260- TU2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 1 1
24 | 28 0388 Bont M12-6g%90 Bolt M12-6gx90
FOCT 7795-70 GOST 7795-70 2
28 0388-20 Bont M12-6gx90 Bolt M12-6g%90
FOCT 7795-70 GOST 7795-70 2
25 | 404-26-23 dnaHel, Flange 1
404-26-23-20 ®naHey, Flange 1
26 | 3502-20-4 BuHT Screw 55
3502-20-4-20 BuHT Screw 55
27 | 476715900019 LLInaHroBbIA XOMyT Hose clamp
DIN3017-AS50-70/ DIN3017-AS50-70/
12C7-W2 12C7-W2 10 10
28 | 46 1501-01 Pykas Hose 2
46 1501-01-20 Pykas Hose 2
29 Konbuo 092-105-75- | Ring 092-105-75-2-
2-PI 1314-1 IRP 1314-1
FOCT 9833-73/ GOST 9833-73/
TY 38.005.204-84 TU 38.005.204-84 1 1
30 Bont M16-6g%x45 Bolt M16-6gx45
rOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8 8
31 | 3501-26-190Cr1(SP) Tpy6onposog Pipeline 1
3501-26-190-20CI1(SP) | Tpybonposoa Pipeline 1
32 | 3501-26-209CT1(SP) Tpy6onposog Pipeline 1
3501-26-209-20CI1(SP) | Tpybonposoa Pipeline 1
33 Konbuo 018-022-25- | Ring 018-022-25-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY2531-260- TU2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 28 28
34 | H.036.23.022 KoHTpranka Lock nut 18
H.036.23.022-01 KoHTpranka Lock nut 18

5-16




3502-3KC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No
Ne Konuuyectso Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne vicnomnHeHne
. . —— Quantity per unit
iﬁf. Designation Denomination VX .
UKHL
35 | 5001-26-78 LTtyuep BBepTHOM Screwed union 7
5001-26-78-20 LTyuep BBEpTHOM Screwed union 7
36 | 3501-26-159CT1(SP) YronbHUK Angle-piece 3
3501-26-159-20CrI1(SP) | YronbHuK Angle-piece 3
37 | 5001-26-77 YronbHuk BBepTHOM | Screwed angle-piece 14
5001-26-77-20 YronbHuK BBepTHOM | Screwed angle-piece 14
38 | 2501-26-220 Ckoba Cramp 43
2501-26-220-20 Ckoba Cramp 43
39 | 2501-26-221 Mnanxka Strip 43
2501-26-221-20 Mnanka Strip 43
40 | 40 0354-03 BTynka Bushing 11 11
41 | 40 0354-04 BTynka Bushing 11 11
42 | 404-26-32 dnaHel, Flange 1
404-26-32-20 ®rnaHey, Flange 1
43 | 58 0255 Konbuo C26 Ring C26
FOCT 13941-86 GOST 13941-86 1 1
44 | 404-26-28 MydTta Coupling 1 1
45 | 404-26-29 Mydta Coupling 1 1
46 | 404-26-33 ®naHey, Flange 1
404-26-33-20 dnaHel, Flange 1
47 | 325385 WtndpT Dowel 2 2
48 Hacoc HLLU 10I-3J1 Pump NSH 10G-3L
rCTy 3-25-180-97 GSTU 3-25-180-97 1
Hacoc HLU 10-310T | Pump NSH 10G-3LT
CTY 3-25-180-97 GSTU 3-25-180-97 1
49 | 310150 Lan6a 8 Washer 8
rOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 4
31 0150-20 LLlan6a 8 Washer 8
rOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 4
50 LWan6a 8T Washer 8T
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 29 29
51 BonTt M8-6g%30 Bolt M8-6gx30
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 7 7
52 | 450029 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
45 0029-20 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
53 Bont M8-6g%x45 Bolt M8-6gx45
FOCT 7795-70 GOST 7795-70 4 4
54 Konbuo 020-025-30- | Ring 020-025-30-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY2531-260- TU2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 2 2
55 | 404-26-247 dnaHel, Flange 2
404-26-247-20 dnaHey, Flange 2
56 | 404-26-246 Wtyuep Pipe union 2
404-26-246-20 LWTyuep Pipe union 2
S7 Bont M12-6gx35 Bolt M12-6gx35
rOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 7 7

5-17




3502-3KC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

KonuyecTtso Ha
ncrnonHeHue

nos. O06o3HayeHne HavnmeHoBaHue
Pos. Designation Denomination Qy;;tlty per unit
No UKHL | T
58 | 450103 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
45 0103-20 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
59 | 58 0307 Konbuo C34 Ring C34
FOCT 13940-86 GOST 13940-86 1 1
60 | 404-26-27 Mydpta Coupling 1 1
61 Konbuo 100-110-58- | Ring 100-110-58-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY2531-260- TU2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 1 1
62 Bont M8-6gx25 Bolt M8-6gx25
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 4 4
63 | 700-40-6684 Mpoknagka Gasket 5 5
64 | 0602-26-92K Ckoba Cramp 4
0602-26-92-20K Ckoba Cramp 4
65 | 404-26-58 Mnanxka Strip 3
404-26-58-20 Mnanxka Strip 3
66 LWanta 10T Washer 10T
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 9 9
67 Bont M10-6gx55 Bolt M10-6gx55
FOCT 7795-70 GOST 7795-70 9 9
68 | 37 5625 Mpobka Plug 1
37 5625-20 Mpobka Plug 1
69 Manka M16x1,5 Nut M16x1.5
FOCT 5915-70 GOST 5915-70 6 6
70 Lan6a 20.0T Washer 20.0T
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 8 8
71 | 280720 Bont Bolt
M20x1,5-6gx40 M20x1.5-6gx40
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8
28 0720-20 bont Bolt
M20x1,5-6gx40 M20x1.5-6gx40
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8
72 | 2501-26-217 MnaHka Strip 12
2501-26-217-20 MnaHka Strip 12
73 bont Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx40 M20x1.25-6gx40
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 4 4
74 | 46-11-476 LLlanta Washer 2
46-11-476-20 Llanta Washer 2
75 | 700-40-5117 LLlan6a 3aliuTtHas Protective washer
60x50 60x50 2 2
76 Konbuo 050-060-58- | Ring 050-060-58-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY2531-260- TU2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 3 3
77 | 2501-26-362 dnaHel, Flange 2
2501-26-362-20 dnaHel, Flange 2

5-18




3502-3KI0C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No
Ne Konuuyectso Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne vicnomnHeHne
. . —— Quantity per unit
iﬁf. Designation Denomination VX .
UKHL
78 | 3501-26-205Cr1(SP) Tpy6onposog Pipeline 1
3501-26-205-20CI1(SP) | Tpybonposoa Pipeline 1
79 | 313502-26-221 BTynka Bushing 1 1
80 | 2001-26-92-01Cl1(SP) | Tpyb6onposoa Pipeline 1
2001-26-92-01-20CI1
-20SP TpybonpoBsop, Pipeline 1
81 | 46 1501-03 Pykas Hose 2
46 1501-03-20 Pykas Hose 2
82 | 2501-26-346 Banpax Band 1
2501-26-346-20 Banpax Band 1
83 | 280348 BonTt Bolt
M12x1,25-6g%35 M20x1.25-6gx40
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 60
28 0348-20 BonTt Bolt
M12x1,25-6g%35 M20x1.25-6g%40
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 60
84 | 40 0354-01 BTynka Bushing 6 6
85 | 5001-26-44 Ckoba Cramp 10
5001-26-44-20 Ckoba Cramp 10
86 | 5001-26-43 Mnanxka Strip 6
5001-26-43-20 Mnanxka Strip 6
87 Konbuo 032-038-36- | Ring 032-038-36-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY2531-260- TU2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 22 22
88 | 44 0038 KonbLo 3awmuTHoE Protective ring 23 23
89 | 40 0354-02 BTynka Bushing 12 12
90 | 2501-26-216 Ckoba Cramp 12
2501-26-216-20 Ckoba Cramp 12

5-19



3502-3K[C(KDS)

Bt
A} .
1

2

7y

30
32 31

35

1415 16

I.?

36 37

\

:
\
\

-

Figure 5.4

PucyHok 5.4 Pacnpepenutenb

Distributor

5-20

17 18

38

B = VB 'f//

19

20
21

22

A

2 2917 28 27 26 22 25 24 23

39
40




3502-3KC(KDS)

5.2 3501-26-61CIN Pacnpepenutenb

3501-26-61SP Distributor

No Kon-Bo Ha
puc. O6o3HayeHne HaumeHoBaHne vicnonHeHne
Fig. Designation Denomination y%_tly per unit
No T
UKHL

5.4, | 3501-26-61Cl1(SP) Pacnpegenutens Distributor X

5.5 | 3501-26-61-20CI1(SP) | Pacnpegenutennb Distributor x
Ne puc.
Fig. No

Ne Konuuectso Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne vienontxenve
Pos. Designation Denomination %J;thlty per unit
No T

UKHL
1 Konbuo 042-050-46- | Ring 042-050-46-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 7 7
2 | 25-26-207 3arnywka End plug 7
25-26-207-20 3arnywka End plug 7
3 | 3501-26-158 KnanaH Valve 1 1
4 | 385221 MpyxnHa Spring 1 1
5 Konbuo 045-050-30- | Ring 045-050-30-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 1 1
6 | 3501-26-169 Mpobka Plug 2
3501-26-169-20 Mpobka Plug 2
7 Konbuo 030-035-30- | Ring 030-035-30-2-
2-NPlN1314-1 IRP1314-1
FOCT 18829-73/ GOST 18829-73/
TY 38.005.204-84 TU 38.005.204-84 2 2
8 | 3501-26-157 Mpobka Plug 1
3501-26-157-20 Mpobka Plug 1
9 Bont M12x60 Bolt M12x60
FOCT 7795-70 GOST 7795-70 7 7
10 Wanba 12 OT Washer 12 OT
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 17 17
11 Konbuo 016-020-25- | Ring 016-020-25-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 11 11
12 | 3501-26-250 Kpblwka Cover 1 1
13 Bont Bolt
M12x1,25-6g%30 M12x1.25-6g%30
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 2 2

5-21




3502-3KC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

KonuyecTtso Ha
ncrnonHeHue

nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne
Pos. Designation Denomination Qy;;tlty per unit
No UKHL | T
14 | 3501-26-139 KnanaH Valve 1 1
15 | 38 5275 MpyxvHa Spring 1 1
16 | 3501-26-251 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
3501-26-251-20 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
17 | 38 5578 MpyxuHa Spring 2 2
18 | 3501-26-123 Kopnyc Housing 2
3501-26-123-20 Kopnyc Housing 2
19 | 2001-26-170 KnanaH npegoxpaHu- | Safety valve
TeNbHbLIN 2 2
20 | 38 5577 MpyxuHa npepoxpa- | Safety valve spring
HUTENbLHOro KrnanaHa 2 2
21 | 25-59-597 Ynop Stop 2
25-59-597-20 Ynop Stop 2
22 | 3501-26-160 BuHT perynunposou- Regulation screw
HbIN 2 2
23 | 3501-26-163 Konna4ok Cap 2
3501-26-163-20 Konna4ok Cap 2
24 Konbuo 018-022-25- | Ring 018-022-25-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 6 6
25 | 3501-26-162 KoHTpranka Lock nut 2
3501-26-162-20 KoHTpranka Lock nut 2
26 | 3501-26-156 BTynka Bushing 2 2
27 | 700-40-6307 LLlan6a 3alwuTtHas Protection washer 8 8
28 Konbuo 039-045-36- | Ring 039-045-36-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 8 8
29 | 3501-26-140 KnanaH Valve 1 1
30 | 28 0544 Bont Bolt
M16x1,5-6g%x45 M16x1.5-6gx45
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 4
28 0544-20 Bont Bolt
M16x1,5-6g%45 M16x1.5-6g%45
rOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 4
31 Wanba 16 OT Washer 16 OT
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 16 16
32 | 46-26-280 dnaHel, Flange 2
46-26-280-20 dnaHey, Flange 2
33 | 44 0005 Llan6a 3alwuTtHas Protection washer 1 1
34 | 46-26-646 BTynka Bushing 2 2
35 | 3501-26-155 3arnywka End plug 2
3501-26-155-20 3arnyLuka End plug 2
36 Konbuo 032-038-36- | Ring 032-038-36-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 4 4

5-22




3502-3KI0C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No
Ne KonnyecTtBo Ha
nos. O06o3HayeHne HavnmeHoBaHue venonHenme
. . —— Quantity per unit
IT\lcz)s. Designation Denomination VXN .
UKHL
37 Konbuo 049-055-36- | Ring 049-055-36-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 2 2
38 | 3501-26-122 Kopnyc Housing 1
3501-26-122-20 Kopnyc Housing 1
39 | 280733 BonTt M20-6g%70 Bolt M20-6gx70
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 4
28 0733-20 Bont M20-6gx70 Bolt M20-6gx70
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 4
40 LWanba 20 OT Washer 20 OT
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 8 8

5-23



3502-3KC(KDS)

b-b

jami] i) an / an

/1
"/\"‘
i '
i I
.

~
L o s i .5}}7/, 5
i e

s

Aol el

I
o A i P
AT

Yz I\

i
\
\
\

=

‘\% -' o] {
';"ﬁ = il
N

K
q 72z Ve
VNPl g N RN
' W\ ) " yoAS )
N A

22
2524 231 21 20 19 18 17

|

26\ /

.

28

n““““ =
IIIIIIIMI//‘
A NS A

29

= NN\
NN S N
e 7 X
"

= !}§ e
L \E
N SN

30
31

%

32

29

PucyHok 5.5 Pacnpepenutenb
Figure 5.5 Distributor

5-24



3502-3KI0C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No
Ne Konuuyectso Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne vicnomnHeHne
. . —— Quantity per unit
I?\IC:)S. Designation Denomination VX .
UKHL
1 | 2501-26-294 3arnyLuka End plug 2 2
2 Wanba 12.0T Washer 12.0T
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 17 17
3 Bont M12-6g %30 Bolt M12-6gx30
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 4 4
4 | 3501-26-126 Kpblwka Cover 1
3501-26-126-20 Kpbliwwka Cover 1
5 | 3501-26-150CrI1(SP) KnanaH Valve 1
3501-26-150-20CrI1(SP) | KnanaH Valve 1
6 | 3501-26-137 30N0THUK Spool 1 1
7 Konbuo 016-020-25- | Ring 016-020-25-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 11 11
8 Konbuo 080-085-30- | Ring 080-085-30-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 2 2
9 | 3501-26-143 Tapenka Plate 1 1
10 Bont M12-6g x40 Bolt M12-6gx40
rOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 4 4
11 | 3501-26-142 Tapenka Plate 1 1
12 | 3501-26-141 XBOCTOBUK Tag 1 1
13 | 3501-26-127 Kpblwka Cover 1
3501-26-127-20 Kpbliwwka Cover 1
14 | 38 5325-01 MpyxvHa Spring 1 1
15 | 5001-26-77 YronbHWK BBEPTHOM | Screwed union 2
5001-26-77-20 YronbHWK BBEPTHOM | Screwed union 2
16 | 3501-26-121 Kopnyc Housing 1
3501-26-121-20 Kopnyc Housing 1
17 | 3501-26-138 30MN0THUK Spool 1 1
18 | 38 5488 MpyxuHa Spring 2 2
19 | 3501-26-153 BTynka Bushing 2 2
20 Konbuo 060-070-58- | Ring 060-070-58-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 2 2
21 | 3501-26-125 Kpbliwka Cover 2
3501-26-125-20 Kpblwka Cover 2
22 Bont M16-6g %45 Bolt M16-6gx45
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 10 10
23 Wanba 16.0T Washer 16.0T
OCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 16 16
24 Konbuo 018-022-25- | Ring 018-022-25-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 6 6

5-25




3502-3KC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

No KonunyectBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne vicnonHeHne
Pos. Designation Denomination Qy;;tlty per unit
No UKHL | T
25 | H.036.23.022 KoHTpranka Lock nut 2
H.036.23.022-01 KoHTpranka Lock nut 2
26 | 3501-26-150 Cearno Saddle 2 2
27 | 38 5055 MpyxuHa Spring 2 2
28 | 3501-26-151 Hanpasnstowas kna- | Valve guide
naHa 2
3501-26-151-20 Hanpaenstowas kna- | Valve guide
naHa 2
29 | 3501-26-152 KnanaH Valve 2 2
30 Konbuo 032-038-36- | Ring 032-038-36-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 4 4
31 | 25-26-207 3arnyLuka End plug 7
25-26-207-20 3arnywka End plug 7
32 Konbuo 042-050-46- | Ring 042-050-46-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 7 7
33 | 37 5245 Mpobka Plug 4
37 5245-20 Mpobka Plug 4
34 Konbuo 007-011-25- | Ring 007-011-25-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 4 4
35 | 28 0295 Bont M10-6g x145 Bolt M10-6gx145
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 2
28 0295-20 Bont M10-6g x145 Bolt M10-6gx145
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 2
36 LWan6a 10 Washer 10
rOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 2 2
37 Bont M8-6g%30 Bolt M8-6gx%30
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 4 4
38 LWan6a 8T Washer 8T
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 5 5
39 | 3501-26-146 Kpblwka Cover 1
3501-26-146-20 Kpbliwwka Cover 1
40 | 450198 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
45 0198-20 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
41 | 3501-26-148 Ctonop Lock 1 1
42 | 3501-26-144 Banuk Roller 1
3501-26-144-20 Banuk Roller 1
43 | 3501-26-145 Pblyar Lever 1 1
44 Konbuo 022-026-25- | Ring 022-026-25-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 1 1

5-26




3502-3KI0C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

Ne KonuyecTtBo Ha
nos. O603HauyeHne HanmeHoBaHue uenonxexne
. . —— Quantity per unit
I?\lc:)s. Designation Denomination VX .
UKHL

45 | 37 0250-08 Mpobka 1/4" Plug 1/4"

TY 23.1.506-91 TU 23.1.506-91 2 2
46 | 38 5159 MpyxvHa Spring 2 2
47 | 3501-26-168 LLlanba Washer 2 2
48 LWapuk B8-100 Ball B8-100

OCT 3722-81 GOST 3722-81 2 2

5-27



3502-3K[C(KDS)

14 15 16 1

13

I,
I,

1270 =
7

C o] ©

7
A TTTVINN

38 40 41 42 38 36 43

. /\ SIS N 5 /\ He N\ \ 38
S\ BT\ P NS

" 7 7 NN\ i 7 = ‘}:‘\\i

b Y 7 Y= M\\\{ 4
23 7 \ oy ¢ \ IS hiiia s 45 36
A - ®

O) o ([O) ¢ (O

PucyHok 5.6 Pacnpepenutenb CeKLMOHHbLIN
Figure 5.6 Section distributor

5-28



3502-3KI0C(KDS)

5.3 3501-26-62CIN PacnpegenuTtenb CEKLUNOHHbIN
3501-26-62SP Section distributor

No Kon-Bo Ha
puc. O6o3HayeHne HavnmeHoBaHue venonxenme
I?\ilg(g). Designation Denomination y%_tly pEr ur_:t

UKHL
5.6 | 3501-26-62CI1(SP) Pacnpegenutenb Section distributor
CEKLMOHHbIN X
3501-26-62-20CI1(SP) | Pacnpegenutens Section distributor
CEKLUMOHHbIN X
Ne puc.
Fig. No

Ne KonnyecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaueHue HanmeHoBaHue uenonxexne
IT\I%S. Designation Denomination %J)Z[I]t'ty per-ll_mlt

UKHL
1 | 3501-26-175 3arnyLuka End plug 1
3501-26-175-20 3arnyLuka End plug 1
2 Konbuo 045-050-30- | Ring 045-050-30-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY2531-260- TU2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 1 1
3 | 700-40-6307 LLlanba 3awmTtHas Protection washer 3
4 Konbuo 039-045-36- | Ring 039-045-36-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY2531-260- TU2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 3 3

5 | 3501-26-174 KnanaH Valve 1 1

6 | 700-38-2094 MpyxvHa Spring 1 1
7 | 3501-26-176 KnanaH Valve 1 1
8 | 3501-26-120 Kopnyc Housing 1
3501-26-120-20 Kopnyc Housing 1

9 Konbuo 042-050-46- | Ring 042-050-46-2-

2-51-1668 51-1668

TY2531-260- TU2531-260-

00149245-00 00149245-00 2 2

10 | 25-26-207 3arnyLuka End plug 2 2

11 | 46-26-646 BTynka Bushing 1 1

12 | 44 0057 3arnywka End plug 5

44 0057-20 3arnywka End plug 5

13 | 3501-26-117 Kpbliwka Cover 2

3501-26-117-20 Kpbliwwka Cover 2
14 Konbuo 069-075-36- | Ring 069-075-36-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY2531-260- TU2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 4 4
15 | 3501-26-164 30MN0THUK Spool 2 2

5-29




3502-3KC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

KonuyecTtso Ha
ncrnonHeHue

nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne
Pos. Designation Denomination Qy;;tlty per unit
No UKHL | T
16 | 3501-26-119 Kopnyc Housing 1
3501-26-119-20 Kopnyc Housing 1
17 Konbuo 049-055-36- | Ring 049-055-36-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY2531-260- TU2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 2 2
18 | 3501-26-182 BTynka Bushing 2 2
19 | 700-38-2766-01 MpyxunHa Spring 2 2
20 | 3501-26-178 Tapenka Plate 4 4
21 | 3501-26-118 Kpbliwka Cover 2
3501-26-118-20 Kpbliwka Cover 2
22 | 28 0388 Bont M12-6g%90 Bolt M12-6g%90
FOCT 7795-70 GOST 7795-70 12
28 0388-20 Bont M12-6g%90 Bolt M12-6g%90
FOCT 7795-70 GOST 7795-70 12
23 Wanba 12 OT Washer 12 OT
rOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 18 18
24 | 310210 Wanba 12x2 Washer 12x2
rOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 4
31 0210-20 LWanba 12x2 Washer 12x2
rOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 4
25 | 375516 Mpobka Plug 3
37 5516-20 Mpobka Plug 3
26 Konbuo 012-016-25- | Ring 012-016-25-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY2531-260- TU2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 3 3
27 bont Bolt
M16x1,5-6g%25 M16x1.5-6g%25
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 2 2
28 | 310230 LWanba 12 Washer 12
FOCT 6958-78 GOST 6958-78 2
31 0230-20 Wanba 12 Washer 12
FOCT 6958-78 GOST 6958-78 2
29 | 28 0544 Bont Bolt
M16x1,5-6g%x45 M16x1.5-6g%x45
FOCT 7795-70 GOST 7795-70 4
28 0544-20 Bont Bolt
M16x1,5-6g%45 M16x1.5-6g%45
FOCT 7795-70 GOST 7795-70 4
30 Wanba 16 OT Washer 16 OT
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 10 10
31 | 46-26-280 dnaHel, Flange 2
46-26-280-20 ®naHey, Flange 2
32 | 375245 Mpobka Plug 1
37 5245-20 Mpobka Plug 1

5-30




3502-3KI0C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No
Ne KonnyecTtBo Ha
nos. O06o3HayeHne HavnmeHoBaHue venonHenme
. . —— Quantity per unit
I?\IC:)S. Designation Denomination VX .
UKHL
33 Konbuo 007-011-25- | Ring 007-011-25-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY2531-260- TU2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 1 1
34 | 28 0578 Bont M16-6g%x140 Bolt M16-6gx140
FOCT 7795-70 GOST 7795-70 4
28 0578-20 Bont M16-6g%140 Bolt M16-6gx140
FOCT 7795-70 GOST 7795-70 4
35 | 2501-26-83 ®naHey, Flange 4
2501-26-83-20 dnaHel, Flange 4
36 | 44 0038 Konbuo 3awmuTHoEe Protection ring 2 2
37 | 3501-26-181 3arnyLuka End plug 2 2
38 Konbuo 032-038-36- | Ring 032-038-36-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY2531-260- TU2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 15 15
39 bont M12-6gx40 Bolt M12-6gx40
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 4 4
40 | 2501-26-150 3arnyLuka End plug 8 8
41 | 3501-26-177-01 BTynka Bushing 2 2
42 | 3501-26-179 Kopnyc Body 1 1
43 | 3501-26-152 KnanaH Valve 1 1
44 | 3501-26-151 Hanpasnstowas Valve guide
KrnanaHa 1
3501-26-151-20 Hanpaensiowas Valve guide
KrnanaHa 1
45 | 38 5055 MpyxnHa Spring 1 1
46 Konbuo 016-020-25- | Ring 016-020-25-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY2531-260- TU2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 10 10

5-31




3502-3K[C(KDS)

27
/28

Fy

PucyHok 5.7 Pacnpepenutenb CeKLMOHHbIN
Figure 5.7 Section distributor
5-32



3502-3KI0C(KDS)

5.4 3501-26-63CIN Pacnpepenurternb CEKLUUOHHbIN

3501-26-63SP Section distributor

No Kon-Bo Ha
puc. O6o3HaveHne HanmeHoBaHue venonxenme
. . . —— Q-ty per unit
llz\ll% Designation Denomination VXTI .
UKHL
5.7 | 3501-26-63CI1(SP) Pacnpegenutenb Section distributor
CEKLMOHHbIN X
3501-26-63-20CI(SP) | Pacnpegenutenb Section distributor
CEKLUMOHHbIN X
Ne puc.
Fig. No
Ne Konuuectso Ha
UCMNoriHeHne
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne
. . N Quantity per unit
I;’\l(z)s. Designation Denomination VXTI .
UKHL
1 | 3501-26-130 Kopnyc Housing 1
3501-26-130-20 Kopnyc Housing 1
2 | 3501-26-166 30MOTHUK Spool 1 1
3 | 385159 MpyxuHa Spring 1 1
4 | 37 5625-01 Mpobka Plug 1
37 5625-01-20 Mpobka Plug 1
5 Konbuo 032-038-36- | Ring 032-038-36-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 6 6
6 Konbuo 016-020-25- | Ring 016-020-25-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 27 27
7 | 3501-26-259 Konbuo Ring
8 Konbuo 014-018-25- | Ring 014-018-25-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 3 3
9 | 3501-26-165 30N0THUK Spool 2 2
10 | 3501-26-167 30M0THUK Spool 1 1
11 | 3501-26-258 Kpbliwka Cover 3 3
12 | 37 5245 Mpobka Plug 13
37 5245-20 Mpobka Plug 13
13 Konbuo 007-011-25- | Ring 007-011-25-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 13 13

5-33




3502-3KC(KDS)

Ne puc.

Fig. No
KonuyecTtso Ha

ncrnonHeHue

nos. O06o3HayeHne HavnmeHoBaHue
Pos. Designation Denomination Qy;;tlty per unit
No UKHL | T
14 | 30 0215-01 Manka M12x1,25 Nut M12x1,25
FOCT 5915-70 GOST 5915-70 4
30 0215-20 Manka M12x1,25 Nut M12x1,25
FOCT 5915-70 GOST 5915-70 4
15 Wanba 12 OT Washer 12 OT
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 4 4
16 | 3501-26-173 Wnunbka Stud 2
3501-26-173-20 Wnunbka Stud 2
17 | 3501-26-173-01 Lnunbka Stud 2
3501-26-173-01-20 Wnunbka Stud 2
18 | 3501-26-128 Kopnyc Housing 1
3501-26-128-20 Kopnyc Housing 1
19 | 44 0057 3arnyLuka End plug 11 11
20 | 38 5325-01 MpyxnHa Spring 3 3
21 | 3501-26-172 Tapenka Plate 12 12
22 | 3501-26-170 Kpblwka Cover 3 3
23 | 37 0140-08 Mpobka kr 1/8"20 Plug kg1/8"20
TY 23.1.506-91 TU 23.1.506-91 2 2
24 Konbuo 018-022-25- | Ring 018-022-25-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 3 3
25 | 37 5625 Mpobka Plug 2
37 5625-20 Mpobka Plug 2
26 | 3501-26-129 Kopnyc Housing 3
3501-26-129-20 Kopnyc Housing 3
27 Bont M8-6gx30 Bolt M8-6gx30
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 6 6
28 Lan6a 8T Washer 8T
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 12 12

5-34




16

16

14

13

12/E

PucyHok 5.8 Pacnpegenurtenb
Figure 5.8 Section distributor

5-35

3502-3KC(KDS)

~¢©




3502-3KC(KDS)

5.5 3501-26-64CIN Pacnpepenurtenb

3501-26-64SP Section distributor

Ne

Kon-Bo Ha unc-
noriHeHue

puc. 0O6o3HayeHne HavnmeHoBaHue
Fig. Designation Denomination ;iﬁyperunu
No T
UKHL
5.8 | 3501-26-64CI1(SP) Pacnpegenutennb Section distributor X
3501-26-64-20CI(SP) | Pacnpegenutenb Section distributor X
Ne puc.
Fig. No
No KonuyectBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne vicnontxenne
Pos. Designation Denomination Qﬁ;;rnyperunn
No T
UKHL
1 | 44 0057 3arnywka End plug 5
44 0057-20 3arnywka End plug 5
2 MpoBonoka 0.8-0-C | Wire 0.8-0-C
rOCT3282-74 GOST 3282-74 0,6m | 0,6m
3 Mnomb6a 10/6,5 Lead 10/6.5
TY 32 LUTBP-04-89 TU 32 TsTVR-04-89 2 2
4 | 3501-26-255 Kopnyc Housing 1
3501-26-255-20 Kopnyc Housing 1
5 | 280364 BonTt M12-6gx50 Bolt M12-6gx50
FOCT 7795-70 GOST 7795-70 8
28 0364-20 Bont M12-6gx50 Bolt M12-6gx50
FOCT 7795-70 GOST 7795-70 8
6 LWanba 12 Washer 12
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 8 8
7 Konbuo 007-011-25- | Ring 007-011-25-2-
2-51-1668 TY 2531- | 51-1668 TU 2531-
260-00149245-00 260-00149245-00 13 13
8 | 3501-26-65CrI1(SP) MunoT ynpaBneHus Control pilot 2
3501-26-65-20CrI1(SP) | MNMunoT ynpaBneHus Control pilot 2
9 | 375245 Mpobka Plug 7
37 5245-20 Mpobka Plug 7
10 | 312501-26-167 MnyHxep Plunger 1 1
11 | 37 5950-01 Mpobka Plunger 1 1
12 | 3501-26-22 30MN0THUK Spool 1 1
13 | 38 5275 MpyxuHa Spring 1 1
14 | 37 5950 Mpobka Plug 1 1
15 | 310170 Wanba 10 Washer 10
rOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 4
31 0170-20 LWan6a 10 Washer 10
rOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 4
16 Konbuo 032-038-36- | Ring 032-038-36-2-
2-51-1668 TY 2531- | 51-1668 TU 2531-
260-00149245-00 260-00149245-00 2 2

5-36




3502-3KAC(KDS)

Za
A q,__,7//// |
N NN ; i)

PucyHok 5.9 lNMunoT ynpaBneHus
Figure 5.9 Control pilot

5-37



3502-3KC(KDS)

5.6 3501-26-65CI MunoT ynpaBneHus

3501-26-65SP Control pilot

Ne Kon-Bo Ha
puc. O60o3Ha4eHne HanmeHoBaHue vicnonHenne
Fig. Designation Denomination y?(}t]y per unit
No T
UKHL
5.9 | 3501-26-65CI1(SP) MMunoT ynpaBneHus Control pilot X
3501-26-65-20CI(SP) | NunoT ynpaeneHus Control pilot X
NMPUMEYAHUE *-Mpu camoctosaTenbHOW NocTaBKe
NOTE * - When delivered independently
Ne puc.
Fig. No
No KonuyectBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHre HaumeHoBaHne vicnonHeHne
Pos. Designation Denomination Qy;;tlty per unit
No UKHL | T
1 Mnomb6a 10/6,5* Lead 10/6.5*
TY 32 LUTBP-04-89 TU 32 TsTVR-04-89 1 1
2 Mpoeonoka 0.8-0-C* | Wire 0.8-0-C*
rOCT3282-74 GOST3282-74 0,3 0,3
3 Konbuo 022-026-25- | Ring 022-026-25-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 1 1
Mpveog KBM36M- Drive KVM36M-AAG-
4 AAT-24-01-YXJ11 G24-01-UKhL1
TY4144-007- TU4144-007-
00221712-20002 00221712-20002 1 1
5 | 1146-26-8 MNepexogHuK Adapter 1
1146-26-8-20 MNepexogHUK Adapter 1
6 Konbuo 027-032-30- | Ring 027-032-30-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 1 1
7 | 415316 KoHTpranmka Lock nut 1
415316-20 KoHTpranka Lock nut 1
8 | 3501-26-257 30MOTHWK NunoTa Pilot spool 1 1
9 | 3501-26-256 Kopnyc nunota Pilot body 1
3501-26-256-20 Kopnyc nunota Pilot body 1
10 | 385111 MpyxvHa Spring 1 1
11 Konbuo 018-022-25- | Ring 018-022-25-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 1 1
12 | 375321 Mpobka Plug 1
375321-20 Mpobka Plug 1

5-38



3502-3KC(KDS)

iE

G v \{ﬁ

12

PucyHok 5.10 KnanaH
Figure 5.10 Valve

5-39



3502-3KC(KDS)

5.7 3501-26-150CIN KnanaH

3501-26-150SP Valve

Ne

Kon-Bo Ha unc-
noriHeHue

puc. 0O6o3HayeHne HavnmeHoBaHue
. . . L -ty per unit
E%. Designation Denomination ;inyp .
UKHL
5.10| 3501-26-150CI1(SP) KnanaH Valve X
3501-26-150-20CI(SP) | KnanaH Valve X
Ne puc.
Fig. No
Ne KonnyecTtBo Ha
noas. O6o3HaueHue HanmeHoBaHne venonxexne
Pos. Designation Denomination Q;;;tlty per unit
No UKHL | T
1 Konbuo 018-022-25- | Ring 018-022-25-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY2531-260- TU2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 2 2
2 | 3501-26-136 OrpaHunuunTens Limiter 1
3501-26-136-20 OrpaHunuunTens Limiter 1
3 | 385274 MpyxuHa Spring 1 1
4 | 3501-26-124-20 Kopnyc Housing 1 1
5 | 375245 Mpobka Plug 2
37 5245-20 Mpobka Plug 2
6 Konbuo 007-011-25- | Ring 007-011-25-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY2531-260- TU2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 3 3
7 | 44 0057 3arnywka End plug 1 1
8 | 375625 Mpobka Plug 1
37 5625-20 Mpobka Plug 1
9 LWapuk 610-100 Ball 610-100
FOCT 3722-81 GOST 3722-81 1 1
10 | 3501-26-124 Kopnyc Housing 1
3501-26-124-20 Kopnyc Housing 1
11 Konbuo 014-018-25- | Ring 014-018-25-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY2531-260- TU2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 1 1
12 | 3501-26-135 Hanpaensiowas Guide 1
3501-26-135-20 Hanpasnstowas Guide 1

5-40



3502-3KOC(KDS)

5-41

PucyHok 5.11 YcraHoBKa ruapocUCTEMbI

Figure 5.11 Hydraulic system mounting

vi
8¢| 8¢
oY\ Lb vy
X 6 9¢ 9¢ 6 [6 |6 ¥Z¢ 89 65 09 9
— 8y L L LG 12S 1€S 1S €9
Q 14 1 4 °T4 L
9 L ge  /|e€ ¥ 29
A% A% 95 19
6v 0S qS
¢ 14°]
IR
= a
€0 : mi@ﬁ - ] B /7 i
S ot \ !
o [
i : i ‘
8¢ Ge i 74 6 | £ 6
YA ye Lel 62 8¢ Y XA %, \ & ¢
[ . H v
r4 ]
g R 9
L
6
O (1]7
©@ niy 7] mﬁ 25
o) L
__ | ¢l
6 b
i 44 8l vi
°14 6L 9l Sl
92 €c ¢e 02 Ll



3502-3KC(KDS)

5.8 3501-96-30-01CIl YcTtaHOBKa ruapocuUcTemMsbl
3501-96-30-01SP Hydraulic system mounting

Ne Kon-Bo Ha
puc. 0O6o3HayeHne HavnmeHoBaHue venonxenme
I?\ilg. Designation Denomination y%_tly per UT

UKHL
5.11, 3501-96-30-01CI1(SP) | YcrtaHoBKa rugpo- Hydraulic system
5.12, CUCTEMBI mounting X
5.13| 3501-96-30-01- YcTaHoBKa rugpo- Hydraulic system
-20CI1(SP)| cuctemsl mounting X
Ne puc.
Fig. No

No KonnuyecTteo Ha
nos. O6o3HayeHne HavmeHoBaHue vicnonxexne
I;’\I(z)s. Designation Denomination %u)?]_r]]t'ty per:nlt

UKHL
1 Konbuo 007-011-25- | Ring 007-011-25-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 2 2

2 | 3501-26-136CTl1(SP) Tpy6onposog Pipeline 1

3501-26-136-20CI1(SP) | Tpybonposoa Pipeline 1

3 | 310210 Lanta 12x2 Washer 12x2

roCT11371-78 GOST 11371-78 27
310210-20 Lanta 12x2 Washer 12x2
roCT11371-78 GOST 11371-78 27
4 Wanba 12.0T Washer 12.0T
rOCT6402-70 GOST 6402-70 99 99
5 Bont M12-6gx35 Bolt M12-6gx35
FOCT7796-70 GOST 7796-70 11 11
6 | 400354-05 Brynka Bushing 1 1
7 | 2501-26-301 Mnanxka Strip 2
2501-26-301-20 MnaHka Strip 2
8 | 2501-26-300 Ckoba Cramp 2
2501-26-300-20 Ckoba Cramp 2
9 Konbuo 012-016-25- | Ring 012-016-25-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY2531-260- TU2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 28 28

10 | 404-26-213CrI1(SP) Pykas 012 Hose 012 2

404-26-213-20CI(SP) | Pykas 112 Hose 012 2

11 Wanba 16.0T Washer 16.0T

FOCT6402-70 GOST 6402-70 49 49
12 | 375625 Mpobka Plug 2
375625-20 Mpobka Plug 2

5-42




3502-3KC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No
Ne Konuuyectso Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne vicnomnHeHne
. . —— Quantity per unit
IT\lc;)s. Designation Denomination VX .
UKHL
13 | 3501-26-64CTl1(SP) Pacnpenenutenb Distributor 1
3501-26-64-20CrI1(SP) | Pacnpegenutennb Distributor 1
14 | 375245 Mpobka Plug 2
375245-20 Mpobka Plug 2
15 | 3501-26-162Cl1(SP) Tpy6onposog Pipeline 1
3501-26-162-20CI1(SP) | Tpybonposoa Pipeline 1
16 | 1101-26-121-09 Pykas Hose 1
1101-26-121-09-20 Pykas Hose 1
17 | 5001-26-130-02CI1(SP) | XomyT Clamp 6
5001-26-130-02-20CI1
-20SP | XomyT Clamp 6
18 | 400354-02 BTynka Bushing 7 7
19 | 2501-26-217 Mnaxka Strip 7
2501-26-217-20 Mnanka Strip 7
20 | 2501-26-216 Ckoba Cramp 7
2501-26-216-20 Ckoba Cramp 7
21 | 404-26-213-05Cl1(SP) | Pykas 12 Hose 012 1
404-26-213-05-20CI1
-20SP | PykaB 112 Hose 012 1
22 | 3501-26-123CTl1(SP) Tpy6onposog Pipeline 1
3501-26-123-20Cl1(SP) | Tpybonposoa Pipeline 1
23 | 2001-26-92-01Cl1(SP) | Tpyb6onposoa Pipeline 1
2001-26-92-01-20CI1
-20SP Tpybonposop Pipeline 1
24 | H.036.23.022 KoHTpranka Lock nut 19
H.036.23.022-01 KoHTpranmka Lock nut 19
25 Konbuo 018-022-25- | Ring 018-022-25-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 33 33
26 | 2601-26-14Crl1(SP) TpPONHUK T-piece 3
2601-26-14-20CTI1(SP) | TpowHuk T-piece 3
27 | 404-26-213-18Cl1(SP) | Pykas 012 Hose (012 1
404-26-213-18-20CI1
-20SP Pykas (112 Hose 012 1
28 | 5001-26-90 Wryuep Pipe union 2
5001-26-90-20 Wryuep Pipe union 2
29 | 3501-26-243 3arnywka End plug 3
3501-26-243-20 3arnyLuka End plug 3
30 | H.036.01.002 "arka HakugHas Captive nut 3
H.036.01.002-01 ["anka HakmgHasa Captive nut 3
31 | 2501-26-366 YronbHUK Angle-piece 1
2501-26-366-20 YronbHuK Angle-piece 1
32 | 2501-26-99 Kopnyc Housing 1
2501-26-99-20 Kopnyc Housing 1
33 | 3502-20-4 BuHT Screw 56
3502-20-4-20 BuHT Screw 56

5-43




3502-3KC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

No KonunyectBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne vicnonHeHne
Pos. Designation Denomination Qy;;tlty per unit
No UKHL | T
34 | 440005 LLlan6a 3awuTtHas Protective washer 22 22
35 | 280570 Bont Bolt
M16x1,5-6gx105 M16x1.5-6gx105
FOCT 7795-70 GOST 7795-70 5
28 0570-20 Bont Bolt
M16x1,5-6gx105 M16x1.5-6gx105
FOCT 7795-70 GOST 7795-70 5
36 Konbuo 042-050-46- | Ring 042-050-46-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 22 22
37 | 3501-26-192-01CI1(SP) | Tpy6onposoa Pipeline 1
3501-26-192-01-20CTI1
-20SP | Tpybonposog Pipeline 1
38 | 404-26-149CI 3arnywka End plug 4
404-26-149-20CI1 3arnyLuka End plug 4
39 | 3501-26-192-05Cr1(SP) | Tpy6onposoa Pipeline 1
3501-26-192-05-20CTI1
-20SP | Tpy6onpoBoa Pipeline 1
40 | 3501-96-306Cr1(SP) Tpy6onposog Pipeline 1
3501-96-306-20CI1(SP) | Tpybonposoa Pipeline 1
41 | 25-26-207 3arnywka End plug 5
25-26-207-20 3arnywka End plug 5
42 | 46-26-280 ®naHey, Flange 28
46-26-280-20 ®rnaHey, Flange 28
43 | 28 0380 Bont M12-6gx70 Bolt M12-6gx70
FOCT 7795-70 GOST 7795-70 4
28 0380-20 Bont M12-6gx70 Bolt M12-6gx70
FOCT 7795-70 GOST 7795-70 4
44 | 3501-96-305CTr1(SP) Tpy6onposog Pipeline 1
3501-96-305-20CI1(SP) | Tpybonposoa Pipeline 1
45 | 2501-26-83 dnaHel, Flange 14
2501-26-83-20 dnaHel, Flange 14
46 | 3501-26-192Cl1(SP) Tpy6onposog Pipeline 1
3501-26-192-20CI1(SP) | Tpybonposoa Pipeline 1
47 | 404-26-142CT1(SP) Tpy6onposog Pipeline 1
404-26-142-20CT1(SP) | Tpybonpoeog, Pipeline 1
48 | 404-26-213-02CI1(SP) | Pykas 112 Hose 012 1
404-26-213-02-20Cr1
-20SP Pykas [112 Hose 012 1
49 | 3501-26-188Cr1(SP) Pykas [132 Hose 012 1
3501-26-188-20CrI1(SP) | Pykas 132 Hose 012 1
50 | 3502-26-108-03Cr1(SP) | Pykas 132 Hose (012 1
3502-26-108-03-20CT1
-20SP | PykaB [132 Hose (012 1
51 | 404-26-213-15CI1(SP) | Pykas 112 Hose 012 2

5-44




3502-3K0C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

Ne

KonuyectBo Ha
MCNOSHeHne

nos. O6o3HaveHne HanmeHoBaHue
Pos. Designation Denomination %J;thlty per unit
No T
UKHL
404-26-213-15-20Cr1
-20SP Pykas J12 Hose [112 2
52 | 404-26-213-12CI1(SP) | Pykas 012 Hose 012 1
404-26-213-12-20CI1
-20SP Pykas [112 Hose (012 1
53 | 404-26-213-16Cl1(SP) | Pykas 12 Hose 012 1
404-26-213-16-20CI1
-20SP Pykas [112 Hose (012 1
54 | 2602-26-31CI1(SP) Tpy6onposog Pipeline 1
2602-26-31-20CI1(SP) | Tpybonposoa Pipeline 1
55 | 5001-26-77 YronbHWK NOBOPOT- Turn angle-piece
HbIN 11
5001-26-77-20 YronbHWK NoBOPOT- Turn angle-piece
HbIN 11
56 | 280389 Bont Bolt
3M12x1,25-6gx100 | 3M12x1.25-6g*x100
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 4
280389-20 Bont Bolt
3M12x1,25-6gx100 | 3M12x1.25-6gx100
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 4
57 Konbuo 050-060-58- | Ring 050-060-58-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 3 3
58 | 3501-96-301CTl1(SP) Tpy6onposog Pipeline 1
3501-96-301-20Cl1(SP) | Tpybonposoa Pipeline 1
59 | 461901-05 PykaB Hose 4
461901-05-20 Pykas Hose 4
60 LLinaHroBbIA XOMyT Hose clamp
DIN3017-AS100-120/ | DIN3017-AS100-120/
12C7-W2 12C7-W2 8 8
61 | 3506-26-16CI1(SP) Tpy6onposog Pipeline 1
3506-26-16-20CI(SP) | Tpybonposoa Pipeline 1
62 Bont M16-6gx45 Bolt M16-6gx45
rOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8 8
63 LWan6a 16 Washer 16
310270 rOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 4
LLlan6a 16 Washer 16
310270-20 rOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 4
64 Konbuo 092-105-75- | Ring 092-105-75-2-
2-NPM1-1314-1 IRP-1314-1
roCT18829-73/ GOST18829-73/
TY38.005.204-84 TU38.005.204-84 1 1
65 Bont Bolt
280555 M16x1,5-6gx55 M16x1.5-6gx55
rOCT7796-70 GOST7796-70 8
Bont Bolt
280555-20 M16x1,5-6gx55 M16x1.5-6gx55
FOCT 7796-70 GOST7796-70 8

5-45



3502-3KC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

No KonnuyecTteo Ha
UCMorHeHne
nos. O06o3HayeHne HavnmeHoBaHue
Pos. Designation Denomination Qy;;tlty per unit
No UKHL | T
66 Hacoc HLL250-4 Pump NSh250-4
CTY 3-25-180-97 GSTU 3-25-180-97 1
Hacoc HLLI250-4T Pump NSh250-4T
CTY 3-25-180-97 GSTU 3-25-180-97 1
67 | 3501-26-173-03CI(SP) | Pykas 132 Hose 032 1
3501-26-173-03-20CTI1
-20SP | PykaB [132 Hose 132 1
68 | 3501-26-173-01Cl1(SP) | Pykas [132 Hose 032 1
3501-26-173-01-20CTI1
-20SP | PykaB [132 Hose 132 1

5-46



™00
=)
wTo
a2m MO®
©
g N
©
bl 22
«— 00 [
5 M
NO N OO
N D™
O N~ OO
00 QO N0 N+
O—«N
TIT™
I ©
N AN OO
~
4 N®O mt) ©
<3S <
/

AZ !
™
N ™

A\

N S oOowYmN O

PucyHok 5.12 YcraHoBKa ruapocUCTEMbI
Figure 5.12 Hydraulic system mounting

5-47

3502-3KI0C(KDS)



3502-3KC(KDS)

Ne

Ne puc.

Fig. No
KonuyecTtso Ha

ncrnonHeHue

nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne
Pos. Designation Denomination %u;;tlty per unit
No UKHL | T
1 | 404-26-58 MnaHka Strip 3
404-26-58-20 Mnanxka Strip 3
2 Konbuo 050-060-58- | Ring 050-060-58-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY2531-260- TU2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 3 3
3 Wanb6a 16.0T Washer 16.0T
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 49 49
4 Bont M16-6gx45 Bolt M16-6gx45
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8 8
5 | 700-40-5117 LLlan6a 3alwiuTtHas Protective washer
60x50 60x50 1 1
6 | 46-26-1111 Kopnyc Housing 1
46-26-1111-20 Kopnyc Housing 1
7 | 46-26-355-08CIl1(SP) PykaB BblCOKOro Reinforced high
AasneHuna 16 ap- pressure hose J16
MMUPOBAHHbLIN 1
46-26-355-08-20CIT PykaB BblCOKOro Reinforced high
-20SP hasneHuna 116 ap- pressure hose [J16
MWUPOBaHHbIN 1
8 Konbuo 012-016-25- | Ring 012-016-25-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY2531-260- TU2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 28 28
9 | 400354-02 Brynka Bushing 7 7
10 | 2501-26-217 MnaHka Strip 7
2501-26-217-20 MnaHka Strip 7
11 | 2501-26-216 Ckoba Cramp 7
2501-26-216-20 Ckoba Cramp 7
12 | 404-26-213-15Cl1(SP) | Pykas 112 Hose 012 2
404-26-213-15-20Cr1
-20SP Pykas 112 Hose 112 2
13 Konbuo 042-050-46- | Ring 042-050-46-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY2531-260- TU2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 22 22
14 | 440005 LLlanba 3awmTtHas Protective washer 22 22
15 | 3502-20-4 BuHT Screw 56
3502-20-4-20 BuHT Screw 56
16 | 46-26-280 ®naHey, Flange 28
46-26-280-20 dnaHel, Flange 28
17 | 25-26-207 3arnywka End plug 5
25-26-207-20 3arnyLuka End plug 5
18 BonTt Bolt
M16x1,5-6g%35 M16x1.5-6g%35
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 32 32
19 | 3501-26-61CI1(SP) Pacnpegenutennb Distributor 1
3501-26-61-20CrI1(SP) | Pacnpegenutens Distributor 1

5-48




3502-3KI0C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

Ne Konuuyectso Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne vicnomnHeHne
. . —— Quantity per unit
I?\IC:)S. Designation Denomination VX .
UKHL
20 | 3501-26-201CT1(SP) PykaB [132 Hose [132 1
3501-26-201-20CT1(SP) | Pykas (132 Hose [132 1
21 | 28 0555 Bont Bolt
M16x1,5-6g%55 M16x1.5-6g%x55
rOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8
28 0555-20 Bont Bolt
M16x1,5-6g%55 M16x1.5-6g%55
rOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8
22 | 3501-26-247 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
3501-26-247-20 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
23 | 3501-26-63Crl1(SP) Pacnpegenutensb Section distributor
CEKLMOHHbIN 1
3501-26-63-20Cl1(SP) | Pacnpegenutens Section distributor
CEKLUMOHHbIN 1
24 | 3502-26-101CT1(SP) Bak rugpocucrembl Hydrosystem tank 1
3502-26-101-20CI1(SP) | bak rugpocucTemsl Hydrosystem tank 1
25 | 404-26-213-21Crl1(SP) | Pykas 012 Hose 012 1
404-26-213-21-20Cr1
-20SP Pykas 112 Hose 112 1
26 | 404-26-213-17Crl1(SP) | Pykas 012 Hose 012 2
404-26-213-17-20Cr1
-20SP Pykas 112 Hose 112 2
27 | 404-26-213-19Crl1(SP) | Pykas 012 Hose (012 2
404-26-213-19-20Cr1
-20SP Pykas [112 Hose 112 2
28 | 0602-28-22-11CrI1(SP) | Pykas I8 Hose U8 1
0602-28-22-11-20CI1
-20SP Pykas I8 Hose I8 1
29 | 2601-26-14CT1(SP) TponHuk T-piece 3
2601-26-14-20CT1(SP) | TpowHuk T-piece 3
30 | H.036.23.022 KoHTpranka Lock nut 19
H.036.23.022-01 KoHTpranmka Lock nut 19
31 | 404-26-213-30Crl1(SP) | Pykas 012 Hose 012 3
404-26-213-30-20CI1
-20SP Pykas (112 Hose (012 3
32 | 3501-26-62CI1(SP) Pacnpepgenutens Distributor 1
3501-26-62-20CI1(SP) | Pacnpegenutennb Distributor 1
33 | 404-26-219Crl1(SP) TpPONHUK T-piece 1
404-26-219-20CT1(SP) | TponHwuk T-piece 1
34 Konbuo 018-022-25- | Ring 018-022-25-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY2531-260- TU2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 33 33
35 | 5001-26-77 YronbHWK NoBOpPOT- Turn angle-piece
HbI 11
5001-26-77-20 YronbHWK NOBOPOT- Turn angle-piece
HbIN 11

5-49




3502-3KC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

KonuyecTtso Ha
ncrnonHeHue

nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne
Pos. Designation Denomination Qy;;tlty per unit
No UKHL | T
36 | 3501-26-157Cr1(SP) KpoHwTenH Bracket 1
3501-26-157-20CI1(SP) | KpoHwTenH Bracket 1
37 | 3501-26-158CTl1(SP) KpoHwwTenH Bracket 1
3501-26-158-20CI1(SP) | KpoHwTenH Bracket 1
38 Bont M12-6gx30 Bolt M12-6gx%30
rOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 6 6
39 Wanba 12.0T Washer 12.0T
OCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 99 99
40 | 404-26-213-02CI(SP) | Pykas 012 Hose 012 1
404-26-213-02-20Cr1
-20SP Pykas 112 Hose 112 1
41 | 2501-26-341 LLlan6a Washer 4 4
42 | 28 0570 Bont Bolt
M16x1,5-6g%105 M16x1.5-6g%105
FOCT 7795-70 GOST 7795-70 5
28 0570-20 Bont Bolt
M16x1,5-6g%105 M16x1.5-6g%105
FOCT 7795-70 GOST 7795-70 5
43 | 2501-26-388 KpoHwTenH Bracket 1
2501-26-388-20 KpoHwwTenH Bracket 1
44 | 28 0720 Bont Bolt
M20x1,5-6gx40 M20x1.5-6gx40
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 4
28 0720-20 Bont Bolt
M20x1,5-6gx40 M20x1.5-6gx40
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 4
45 Wanba 20.0T Washer 20.0T
rOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 4 4
46 | 2501-26-387 Konnekrtop Manifold 1
2501-26-387-20 Konnektop Manifold 1
47 | 2501-26-281CTl1(SP) KpoHwTenH Bracket 1
2501-26-281-20CI1(SP) | KpoHwTenH Bracket 1
48 | 310310 LWanba 20x4 Washer 20x4
rOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 2
31 0310-20 Lan6a 20x4 Washer 20x4
rOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 2
49 | 3502-26-108-05Cl(SP) | Pykas 032 Hose [132 1
3502-26-108-05-20CTI1
-20SP | PykaB (132 Hose 132 1
50 | 404-26-218Cl1(SP) TponHuk T-piece 1
404-26-218-20CT1(SP) | TponHwuk T-piece 1
51 BonTt Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx%35 M12x1.25-6g%35
rOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 32 32
52 | 404-26-213-11Crl1(SP) | Pykas 012 Hose 012 1
404-26-213-11-20Cr1
-20SP Pykas [112 Hose 112 1

5-50




3502-3K[C(KDS)

o0 A~ W

(RGN
~NoOO
=W
(o2 )]

L=

PucyHok 5.13 YcTaHOBKa ruapocuctembl
Figure 5.13 Hydraulic system mounting

5-51



3502-3KC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

No KonunyectBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne vicnonHeHne
Pos. Designation Denomination Qy;;tlty per unit
No UKHL | T

1 | 700-58-2103 Konbuo C65 Ring C65

rOCT13941-86 GOST13941-86 1 1

2 | 2501-26-94 MydbTa Coupling 1 1

3 Konbuo 175-180-36- | Ring 175-180-36-2-

2-51-1668 51-1668
TY2531-260- TU2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 1 1

4 Konbuo 135-145-58- | Ring 135-145-3582-

2-51-1668 51-1668
TY2531-260- TU2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 1 1

5 | 2501-26-93 MydbTa Coupling 1 1

6 | 700-58-2333 Konbuo C42 Ring C42

rOCT13940-86 GOST13940-86 1 1

7 | 404-26-31 dnaHel, Flange 1

404-26-31-20 dnaHey, Flange 1
8 bont Bolt
M16x1,5-6g%35 M16x1.5-6g%35
rOCT7796-70 GOST7796-70 32 32
9 Wanba 16.0T Washer 16.0T
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 49 49
10 bont Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx%25 M12x1.25-6gx%25
rOCT 7796-70 FOCT 7796-70 16 16
11 Wanba 12.0T Washer 12.0T
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 99 99
12 | 5001-26-43 MnaHka Strip 9
5001-26-43-20 Mnanxka Strip 9

13 | 400354-01 BTynka Bushing 9 9

14 | 5001-26-44 Ckoba Cramp 9
5001-26-44-20 Ckoba Cramp 9

15 | 5001-26-77 YronbHWK NOBOPOT-

HbIN Turn angle-piece 11
5001-26-77-20 YTronbHUK NOBOPOT-
HbIN Turn angle-piece 11

16 Konbuo 018-022-25- | Ring 018-022-25-2-

2-51-1668 51-1668
TY2531-260- TU2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 33 33

17 | H.036.23.022 KoHTpranka Lock nut 19

H.036.23.022-01 KoHTpranka Lock nut 19

18 | 375625 Mpobka Plug 4

375625-20 Mpobka Plug 4
19 Konbuo 092-105-75- | Ring 092-105-75-2-
2-NPM-1314-1 IRP-1314-1
roCT18829-73/ GOST18829-73/
TY38.005.204-84 TU38.005.204-84 1 1

5-52




3502-3KC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No
Ne Konuuyectso Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne vicnomnHeHne
. . —— Quantity per unit
IT\lc;)s. Designation Denomination VX .
UKHL
20 | 310150 LWan6a 8 Washer 8
rOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 4
310150-20 LLlan6a 8 Washer 8
rOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 4
21 LWanba 8T Washer 8T
rOCT6402-70 GOST6402-70 18 18
22 Bont M8-6gx30 Bolt M8-6gx30
rOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 7 7
23 | 450029 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
450029-20 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
24 Konbuo 020-025-30- | Ring 020-025-30-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY2531-260- TU2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 2 2
25 | 404-26-247 ®naHey, Flange 2
404-26-247-20 dnaHel, Flange 2
26 | 404-26-246 Wryuep Pipe union 2
404-26-246-20 LWTyuep Pipe union 2
27 | 46-26-314CrI1(SP) YronbHuK Angle-piece 1
46-26-314-20CrI1(SP) YronbHUK Angle-piece 1
28 Bont M12-6gx%35 Bolt M12-6gx35
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 11 11
29 | 450103 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
450103-20 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
30 | 404-26-29 MydpTta Coupling 1 1
31 | 404-26-28 MydbTa Coupling 1 1
32 | 580255 Konbuo C26 Ring C26
rOCT13941-86 GOST13941-86 1 1
33 | 404-26-33 ®naHey, Flange 1
404-26-33-20 dnaHel, Flange 1
34 | 325385 WtndpT Dowel 2 2
35 Konbuo C16 Ring C16
rOCT13940-86 GOST13940-86 1 1
36 Bont M8-6gx45 Bolt M8-6gx45
FOCT 7795-70 GOST 7795-70 4 4
37 | 3501-26-159CT1(SP) YronbHUK Angle-piece 3
3501-26-159-20CrI1(SP) | YronbHuK Angle-piece 3
38 | 5001-26-78 LTtyuep BBEepTHOM Screwed union 7
5001-26-78-20 LUTyuep BBEpTHOM Screwed union 7
39 | 0602-26-92K Ckoba Cramp 4
0602-26-92-20K Ckoba Cramp 4
40 | 700-40-6684 Mpoknagka Gasket 5 5
41 Bont M8-6gx25 Bolt M8-6gx25
rOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 4 4
42 | 2601-26-14Cl1(SP) TponHuk T-piece 3
2601-26-14-20Cl1(SP) | TporHuk T-piece 3

5-53




3502-3KC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

KonuyecTtso Ha
ncrnonHeHue

noas. O603HauyeHne HanmeHoBaHue
Pos. Designation Denomination Qy;;tlty per unit
No UKHL | T
43 | 3501-26-243 3arnyLka End plug 3
3501-26-243-20 3arnyLuka End plug 3
44 Konbuo 012-016-25- | Ring 012-016-25-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY2531-260- TU2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 28 28
45 | H.036.01.002 ["anka HakmpHas Captive nut 3
H.036.01.002-01 ["anka HakmgHasa Captive nut 3
46 | 3501-96-323 MnaHka Strip 1
3501-96-323-20 MnaHka Strip 1
47 | 3501-96-300CT1(SP) KnanaH Valve 2
3501-96-300-20CrI1(SP) | KnanaH Valve 2
48 | 280383-01 Bont M12-6gx85 Bolt M12-6gx85
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 2
280383-01-20 Bont M12-6gx85 Bolt M12-6gx85
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 2
49 | 404-26-213-30Cl1(SP) | Pykas 012 Hose 012 3
404-26-213-30-20CTI1
-20SP Pykas 112 Hose 112 3
50 Konbuo 042-050-46- | Ring 042-050-46-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY2531-260- TU2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 22 22
51 | 440005 Llan6a 3awuTtHas Protective washer 22 22
52 | 46-26-280 dnaHel, Flange 28
46-26-280-20 dnaHey, Flange 28
53 | 3502-20-4 BuHT Screw 56
3502-20-4-20 BuHT Screw 56
54 | 2501-26-220 Ckoba Cramp 4
2501-26-220-20 Ckoba Cramp 4
55 | 2501-26-221 MnaHka Strip 4
2501-26-221-20 MnaHka Strip 4
56 Manka M16x1,5 Nut M16x1.5
FOCT 5915-70 GOST 5915-70 4 4
57 | 400354-04 BTynka Bushing 10 10
58 bont Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx%35 M12x1.25-6gx%35
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 32 32
59 | 404-26-58 Mnanxka Strip 3
404-26-58-20 Mnanxka Strip 3
60 Lan6a 10.0T Washer 10.0T
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 9 9
61 Bont M10-6gx55 Bolt M10-6gx55
FOCT 7795-70 GOST 7795-70 9 9
62 bonTt Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx%40 M12x1,25-6gx40
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 4 4

5-54




3502-3KI0C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No
Ne KonuyecTtBo Ha
nos. O603HauyeHne HanmeHoBaHue uenonxexne
. . —— Quantity per unit
I?\IC:)S. Designation Denomination VX .
UKHL
63 | 310210 LLlan6a 12x2 Washer 12x2
FOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 27
310210-20 LLlan6a 12x2 Washer12x2
FOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 27
64 | 700-40-5117 LLlan6a 3alwuTtHas Protective washer 1 1
65 Konbuo 050-060-58- | Ring 050-060-58-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY2531-260- TU2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 3 3
66 | 2501-26-362 dnaHel, Flange 2
2501-26-362-20 dnaHey, Flange 2
67 | 3501-26-205Cl1(SP) Tpy6onposog Pipeline 1
3501-26-205-20CI1(SP) | Tpybonposoa Pipeline 1
68 LLInaHroBbIA XOMyT Hose clamp
DIN3017-AS50-70/ DIN3017-AS50-70/
12C7-W2 12C7-W2 6 6
69 | 313502-26-221 Brynka Bushing 1 1
70 | 461501-03 Pykas Hose 1
461501-03-20 Pykas Hose 1
71 | 2501-26-346 Banpax Band 1
2501-26-346-20 Banpax Band 1
72 Konbuo 032-038-36- | Ring 032-038-36-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY2531-260- TU2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 16 16
73 | 2501-26-83 dnaHel, Flange 14
2501-26-83-20 dnaHey, Flange 14
74 Bont M12-6gx40 Bolt M12-6gx40
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 28 28
75 | 2501-26-217 MnaHka Strip 7
2501-26-217-20 MnaHka Strip 7
76 | 400354-02 BTynka Bushing 7 7
77 | 2501-26-216 Ckoba Cramp 7
2501-26-216-20 Ckoba Cramp 7
78 | 440038 KonbL0o 3auwmTHoe Protective ring 16 16

5-55



3502-3KC(KDS)

&

T

PucyHok 5.14 KnanaH
Figure 5.14 Valve

5.9 3501-96-300CIN KnanaH
3501-96-300SP Valve

Ne

Kon-Bo Ha unc-
noriHeHue

puc. O6o3HayeHne HavnmeHoBaHue
Fig. Designation Denomination ;iﬁyperunn
No T
UKHL
5.14| 3501-96-300CI1(SP) KnanaH Valve X
3501-96-300-20CI1(SP) | KnanaH Valve X
Ne puc.
Fig. No
Ne KonuyectBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne vicnontenne
Pos. Designation Denomination Qﬁ;;rnyperunn
No T
UKHL
1 | 440057 3arnywka End plug 2 2
2 | 3501-96-320 Kopnyc Body 1
3501-96-320-20 Kopnyc Body 1
3 Wapuk 510-100 Ball B10-100 1 1
rOCT3722-81 GOST3722-81
4 Konbuo 007-011-25- | Ring 007-011-25-2-
2-®CU-80M FSI-80M
TY2539-001- TU2539-001-
49247031-2004 49247031-2004 1 1
5 Konbuo 014-018-25- | Ring 014-018-25-
2-®CU-80M 2-FSI-80M
TY2539-001- TU2539-001-
49247031-2004 49247031-2004 1 1
6 | 3501-96-326 Hanpasnstowas Guide 1
3501-96-326-20 Hanpasngtoulas Guide 1

5-56



3502-3KI0C(KDS)

3
4
5
6
7
9
: ==,
E
A-A
18 19 20 21 22 4 7 2
11
12
Q
o g o 9
(o} o o}
(o] o ()]
23 0 5 ©
[o) P (o]
(o] o Q
(o} 0 (0]
o 155 °
o o 9 o
0 o 2 o
(o] o O
24
B-B
29 4 28 27
30
26
28 ”s
31 il
v
v
32 /

PucyHok 5.15 Bak rugpocucremsbl
Figure 5.15 Hydraulic system tank

5-57



3502-3KC(KDS)

5.10 3502-26-101CI1 bak rugpocucTemMbl

3502-26-101SP Hydraulic system tank

Ne Kon-Bo Ha
pwuc. O6o3HayeHne HaumeHoBaHne vicnonHeHne
Fig. Designation Denomination y%_tly per unit
No UKHL | T

5.15| 3502-26-101CI1(SP) Bak rugpocucrembl Hydraulic system
tank X
3502-26-101-20CI1(SP) | bak rugpocucTemsl Hydraulic system
tank X
Ne puc.
Fig. No

No Konu4yectBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne vicnontxenne
Pos. Designation Denomination %u)?]_r]]t'ty per unit
No T

UKHL
1 Konbuo Ring
018-022-25-2-51- 018-022-25-2-51-
1668 1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 1 1

2 | 375625 Mpobka Plug 1

37 5625-20 Mpobka Plug 1

3 | 46-26-303CTl1(SP) CanyH Breather 1

46-26-303-20 CanyH Breather 1
4 Konbuo 045-050-30- | Ring 045-050-30-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 3 3

5 | 3502-26-102CT1(SP) bak Tank 1

3502-26-102-20Cl1(SP) | bak Tank 1

6 | 2501-26-178 Kpbliwka Cover 1

2501-26-178-20 Kpblwka Cover 1
7 Konbuo 270-280-58- | Ring
2-3 270-280-58-2-3
FOCT 18829-73 GOST 18829-73 2 2
8 [aTtuuk curhanmsa- Temperature annun-
TOpa Temneparypsl ciator pickup
TM111-01 TM111-01
TY 37.003.569-90 TU 37.003.569-90 1 1
9 bont Bolt
M12x1,25-6g%30 M12x1,25-6g%30
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 12 12
10 Wanba 12 OT Washer 12 OT
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 12 12
11 | 37 5245 Mpobka Plug 2
37 5245-20 Mpobka Plug 2

5-58




3502-3KI0C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No
Ne Konuuyectso Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne vicnomnHeHne
Pos. Designation Denomination %J)Z[I]t'ty per unit
No T
UKHL
12 Konbuyo 007-011-25- | Ring007-011-25-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 2 2
13 BuHT B.M6-6g%16 Screw B.M6-6gx16
FOCT 17475-80 GOST 17475-80 8 8
14 | 40 0089 YnnoTtHeHve Sealing 2 2
15 | 46-26-1317 Crekno Pane 2 2
16 | 46-26-957 OtpaxaTtenb Baffler 2 2
17 | 46-26-964 Kpblwka Cover 2
46-26-964-20 Kpbliwka Cover 2
18 | 3501-26-405CTl1(SP) CrakaH Sleeve 3 3
19 | 2501-26-336 Kpblwka Cover 1
2501-26-336-20 Kpblwka Cover 1
20 | 700-38-2332 MpyxvHa Spring 3 3
21 | 3501-26-14 [MpocTtaBka Spacer 1 1
22 | 375990 Mpobka Plug 1 1
23 AneMeHT unbT- Filter element
pytoLmm EFM020.1012040
O®MO020.1012040 TU3117.008.002320
TY3117.008.002320 | 58-97
58-97 3 3
24 | 400380 Mpoknagka Gasket 3
40 0380-20 Mpoknagka Gasket 3
25 | 3500-15-16Crl1(SP) Mpobka Plug 1
3500-15-16-20CrI1(SP) | MNMpobka Plug 1
26 Konbuo Ring
024-028-25-2-51- 024-028-25-2-51-
1668 1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 1 1
27 | 1101-26-181 Kpblwka Cover 1
1101-26-181-20 Kpblwka Cover 1
28 | 700-38-2280 MpyxvHa Spring 2 2
29 | 700-38-2183 MpyxvHa Spring 1 1
30 | 31 3502-26-260 KnanaH Valve 1 1
31 | 2501-26-192CTI1(SP) LTok Rod 1 1
32 | 2501-26-185 BTynka Bushing 1 1
33 | 1101-16-112CTl1(SP) KnanaH Valve 1
1101-16-112-20CT1(SP) | KnanaH Valve 1
34 Konbuo 040-045-30- | Ring 040-045-30-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 1 1

5-59



3502-3KIAC(KDS)

15

1 .
1% E_+>|+J; A E
2 " 19
1 = 20
B 21
12 2
1 22
23
19 24
9 2
8
7
6
5 25
4
3
2
1
=
Eqig = =

PucyHok 5.16 YctaHoBKa ruapouunuHapoB
Figure 5.16 Hydraulic cylinders mounting

5-60



3502-3KI0C(KDS)

5.11 3506-26-10CI/-01CI YcTaHoBKa rugpouunmHapos
3506-26-10SP/-01SP Hydraulic cylinders mounting

No Kon-Bo Ha
- MCMomnHeHue
puc. O6o3HayeHne HavnmeHoBaHue
Fig. Designation Denomination Q-ty per unit
No YXIN T
UKHL
5.16, 3506-26-10CI1(SP) YctaHoBka rugpoumn- | Hydraulic cylinders

5.17

3506-26-10-20CT1(SP)
3506-26-10-01CT(SP)

3506-26-10-01-20CT1
-20SP

nuHapos*
YcTaHoBKa ruapoum-
NiMHgpoB*
YcTaHoBKa ruapoum-
nuMHApPOB
YcTaHoBKa rugpoum-
NMHAPOB

mounting*
Hydraulic cylinders
mounting*
Hydraulic cylinders
mounting
Hydraulic cylinders
mounting

X

NMPUMEYAHUE * - y3nbl u getanu Bxogat B 3506-26-10CI
NOTE * - units and parts included into 3506-26-10SP
Ne puc.
Fig. No
Ne KonuyectBo Ha
nos. O603Ha4YeHne HaumeHoBaHue nCnomnHeHne
Pos. Designation Denomination %J;thlty per unit
No T
UKHL
1 |310230 Lanba 12 Washer 12
OCT 6958-78 GOST 6958-78 4
31 0230-20 LLlanba 12 Washer 12
FOCT 6958-78 GOST 6958-78 4
2 Lanba 12 OT Washer 12 OT
OCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 79 79
3 bonTt Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx35 M12x1.25-6gx35
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 4 4
4 | 3501-26-207Crl1(SP) Tpy6onposog Pipeline 1
3501-26-207-20CrI1(SP) | Tpybonposoa Pipeline 1
5 1310270 Llanta 16* Washer 16*
FOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 2
31 0270-20 Lanba 16* Washer 16*
OCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 2
6 LLlanta 16 OT Washer 16 OT
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 32 32
7 arika M16x1,5 Nut M16x1.5
FOCT 5915-70 GOST 5915-70 14 14
8 | 280544 BonTt Bolt
M16x1,5-6g%x45 M16x1.5-6g%x45
OCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 2
28 0544-20 BonTt Bolt
M16x1,5-6g%45 M16x1.5-6g%45
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 2

5-61




3502-3KC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

KonuyecTtso Ha
ncrnonHeHue

nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne
Pos. Designation Denomination Qy;;tlty per unit
No UKHL | T
9 | 440038 KonbLo 3awmTtHoe Protective ring 8 8
10 | 404-26-118-04CrI1(SP) | Pykas 125 Hose 025 2
404-26-118-04-20Cr1
-20SP Pykas 125 Hose (025 2
11 | 3501-26-286 BTynka onopHas Bearing bushing 4 4
12 | 3506-26-16CI(SP) Tpy6onposog Pipeline 1
3506-26-16-20CI1(SP) | Tpybonposoa Pipeline 1
13 | 3501-26-208CTl1(SP) Tpy6onposog Pipeline 1
3501-26-208-20CI1(SP) | Tpybonposoa Pipeline 1
14 | 700-46-2112-09CTl1(SP) | PykaB 125 Hose (025 4
700-46-2112-09-20CTI1
-20SP | Pykas 125 Hose 025 4
15 | 3501-26-203CrI1(SP) Ocb Axle 2
3501-26-203-20CT1(SP) | Ocb Axle 2
16 | 3501-26-300 Konbuo Ring 2 2
17 | 3501-26-285 BTynka onopHas Bearing bushing 20 20
18 | 46-26-654 Cronop Stopper 2 2
19 | 46-26-659 Kpbliwka Cover 2
46-26-659-20 Kpblwka Cover 2
20 | 700-40-6563 Mpoknagka Gasket 2
700-40-6563-20 Mpoknagka Gasket 2
21 bont Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx30 M12x1.25-6gx30
rOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 9 9
22 MacneHka 1.2u6xp Oiler 1.2ts6xp
FOCT 19853-74 GOST 19853-74 6
MacneHka 1.2ka6xp | Oiler 1.2kd6xp
FOCT 19853-74 GOST 19853-74 6
23 Bont Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx%25 M12x1.25-6gx%25
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 2 2
24 | 310210 Wanba 12x2 Washer 12x2
rOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 30
31 0210-20 Lanba 12x2 Washer 12x2
rOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 30
25 | 312501-94-155 Mnaxka Strip 2
312501-94-155-20 lMnaHka Strip 2

5-62




30 31
|

|
[

B-B O

‘,,
/ 35
31 30 2919

T

{

wn M~ (N™ ORNOMOL) FTMN -
mid

PucyHok 5.17 YctaHoBKa ruapouunuHapoB
Figure 5.17 Hydraulic cylinders mounting

5-63



3502-3KC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

No KonnuyecTteo Ha
nos. O06o3HayeHne HavnmeHoBaHue vicnonHenne
Pos. Designation Denomination Qy;;tlty per unit
No UKHL | T

1 | 404-26-118-06Crl1(SP) | Pykas [125* Hose 025* 1

404-26-118-06-20CI1
-20SP Pykas [125* Hose 025* 1
2 LLlan6a 10 OT Washer 10 OT
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 3 3
3 bont Bolt
M10x1,5-6gx55 M10x1.5-6gx55
FOCT 7795-70 GOST 7795-70 3 3
4 | 3501-26-290-01 Byrenp* Stirrup* 1
3501-26-290-01-20 Byrenp* Stirrup* 1
5 Konbuo 032-038-36- | Ring 032-038-36-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY2531-260- TU2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 14 14

6 | 310210 LLlanta 12x2 Washer 12x2

FOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 30

31 0210-20 Lanba 12x2 Washer 12x2

FOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 30
7 Lanba 12 OT Washer 12 OT

FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 77 77
8 Bont Bolt

M12x1,25-6gx40 M12x1.25-6gx40

FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 64 64

9 | 440038 Konbuo 3awmuTHoEe Protective ring 8 8

10 | 2501-26-83 dnaHel, Flange 32
2501-26-83-20 dnaHel, Flange 32
11 | 404-26-149CrI(SP) 3arnywka* End piece* 2
404-26-149-20CI(sSP) | 3arnywka* End piece* 2
12 | 3501-26-204-01CTl1(SP) | Tpybonposog* Pipeline* 1
3501-26-204-01-20CTI1
-20SP | Tpybonposog* Pipeline* 1
13 | 3501-26-204Crl1(SP) Tpybonpoeog* Pipeline* 1
3501-26-204-20CI1(SP) | Tpybonposoa* Pipeline* 1
14 | 404-28-118-27Cl1(SP) | Pykas [25* Hose 025* 1
404-28-118-27-20CTI1
-20SP Pykas [125* Hose 025* 1
15 | 46-26-265-03Cl1(SP) MapoumnuHap Hydraulic cylinder
0160 0160 2
46-26-625-03-20CI1(SP) M'gpounnuugp Hydraulic cylinder
0160 0160 2
16 | 2501-26-270 Cepbra Clevis 2
2501-26-270-20 Cepbra Clevis 2
17 | 700-31-2209 LLlanta Washer 2
700-31-2209-20 LLlanta Washer 2
18 bonTt Bolt
M16x1,5-6g%35 M16x1.5-6g%35
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 7 7

5-64




3502-3KI0C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No
Ne Konuuyectso Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne vicnomnHeHne
. . —— Quantity per unit
I?\IC:)S. Designation Denomination VX .
UKHL
19 Wanba 16 OT Washer 16 OT
OCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 32 32
20 | 3501-26-298 LTtyuep BBepTHOM Screwed union 4
3501-26-298-20 LUTtyuep BBepTHOM Screwed union 4
21 | 375240 Mpobka Plug 2
37 5240-20 Mpobka Plug 2
22 | 375245 Mpobka Plug 2
37 5245-20 Mpobka Plug 2
23 Konbuo 007-011-25- | Ring 007-011-25-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY2531-260- TU2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 2 2
24 | 18-26-560 Mpobka Plug 2
18-26-560-20 Mpobka Plug 2
25 Bont M16-6gx45 Bolt M16-6gx45
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 16 16
26 | 46-26-548CT1(SP) Kpblwka Cover 4
46-26-548-20CI1(SP) Kpblwka Cover 4
27 MacneHka 1.2u6xp Oiler 1.2ts6xp
FOCT 19853-74 GOST 19853-74 6
Macnenka 1.2kg6xp | Oiler 1.2kd6xp
FOCT 19853-74 GOST 19853-74 6
28 | 3501-26-173CTl1(SP) PykaB [132 Hose [0 32 2
3501-26-173-20Cl1(SP) | Pykas 132 Hose [0 32 2
29 | 2501-26-220 Ckoba Cramp 24
2501-26-220-20 Ckoba Cramp 24
30 | 2501-26-221 Mnaxka Strip 24
2501-26-221-20 Mnaxka Strip 24
31 | 40 0354-03 BTynka Bushing 24 24
32 | 280544 Bont Bolt
M16x1,5-6gx45 M16x1.5-6gx45
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 2
28 0544-20 Bont Bolt
M16x1,5-6g%x45 M16x1.5-6gx45
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 2
33 BonTt Bolt M12x1.25-
M12x1,25-6g%35 6gx35
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 2 2
34 | 312501-94-155 MnaHka* Strip* 2
312501-94-155-20 MnaHka* Strip* 2
35 anka M16x1,5 Nut M16x1.5
rOCT 5915-70 GOST 5915-70 13 13

5-65



3502-3KIAC(KDS)

]—l_l
ul

N

b |

2

/T

PucyHok 5.18 KnanaH
Figure 5.18 Valve

5-66

16

17

18



3502-3KC(KDS)

5.12 0901-26-25CIN KnanaH
0901-26-25SP Valve

Ne

Kon-Bo Ha uc-
norHeHue

puc. O6o3HayeHne HaumeHoBaHne
. . . —— Q-ty per unit
Eg. Designation Denomination VX1 .
UKHL
5.18| 0901-26-25CrI1(SP) KnanaH Valve X
0901-26-25-20CI(SP) | KnanaH Valve x
Ne puc.
Fig. No
Ne Konuuectso Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne vienontxenve
. . N Quantity per unit
iﬁf. Designation Denomination VXTI .
UKHL
1 | 312501-26-167 MnyHxep Plunger 1 1
2 | 3501-26-22 30N0THUK Spool 1 1
3 Konbuo 032-038-36- | Ring 032-038-36-
2-51-1668 2-51-1668
TY2531-260- TU2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 2 2
4 | 385275 MpyxvHa Spring 1 1
5 1310170 LWanba 10 Washer 10
MOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 4
31 0170-20 LWanba 10 Washer 10
FOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 4
6 | 375950 Mpobka Plug 1 1
7 | 375714-02 Mpobka Plug 1
37 5714-02-20 Mpobka Plug 1
8 | 315090 Lanba Washer 2 2
9 Konbuo 021-027-36- | Ring 021-027-36-
2-51-1668 2-51-1668
TY2531-260- TU2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 1 1
10 | 1501-15-46 KnanaH Valve 1 1
11 | 0901-26-39 BTynka Bushing 1 1
12 | 38 5159 MpyxuHa Spring 1 1
13 | 0901-26-38 BTynka Bushing 1 1
14 | 0901-26-1 Kopnyc Housing 1 1
15 | 44 0057 3arnywka End plug 3 3
16 Konbuo 007-011-25- | Ring 007-011-25-
2-51-1668 2-51-1668
TY2531-260- TU2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 5 5
17 | 37 5245 Mpobka Plug 5
37 5245-20 Mpobka Plug 5
18 | 37 5950-01 Mpobka Plug 1 1

5-67



44

144

0€ LE
61 ¢V Ly OV 6€ 8¢ [9€

3502-3K[C(KDS)

g

€€ 2C 1€ 62

v 8 Lt

PucyHok 5.19 Mmapouunuugp 0160

Figure 5.19 Hydraulic cylinder 0160

5-68



3502-3KI0C(KDS)

5.13 46-26-625-03CIN MNapouunuuap 0160

46-26-625-03SP Hydraulic cylinder 0160

Ne

Kon-Bo Ha uc-
norHeHue

puc. O6o3HayeHne HavnmeHoBaHue
Fig. Designation Denomination ;i;yperunn
No T
UKHL
5.19| 46-26-625-03CI1(SP) MapoumnmnHap Hydraulic cylinder
0160 0160 X
46-26-625-03-20CT1(SP) | M'vapounnuHap Hydraulic cylinder
0160 0160 X
Ne puc.
Fig. No
Ne KonnyecTtBo Ha
noas. O6o3HaueHue HanmeHoBaHne nenonHenne
Pos. Designation Denomination %gzqnn/perunn
No UKHL | T
1 | 2601-26-9 3arnyLuka End plug 1 1
2 | 2501-98-588-01 Manka Nut 1 1
3 | 525540 lMpocTtaBka Spacer 1 1
4 | 38327 MpyxuHa Spring 1 1
5 | 410602-95-77 KonbLo 3awmTtHoe Protection ring 2 2
6 Konbuo 066-071-30- | Ring 066-071-30-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 1 1
8 | 585760 Konbuo Ring 1 1
7 | 46-26-631CI1(SP) KnanaH Valve 2 2
9 | 2601-26-6 BTynka Bushing 1 1
10 | 2601-26-8 Maney, Pin 1 1
11 | 46-26-628-03Cl1(SP) Kopnyc Housing 1 1
12 | 46-26-1571 Kpbliwwka Cover 1 1
13 | 285943 bonTt Bolt 4
28 5943-20 bonTt Bolt 4
14 | 315412 Lanba Washer 4
31 5412-20 Lanba Washer 4
15 | 2001-26-554 Konbuo ynnotHu- Sealing ring
TernbHoe 1 1
16 | 2001-26-567 Konbuo ynnoTtHu- Sealing ring
TenbHoe 1 1
17 | 2501-93-506-01Cl1(SP) | NpsizecbemHuk 3-d Dirt remover 3-d
FOCT 24811-81 G0OST24811-81 1 1
18 | 4001-26-1513-04CT1(SP| WTok Rod 1
4001-26-1513-04-
-20Cl1(SP) | Wok Rod 1
19 | 2501-26-1108 WapHup Hinge 1 1
20 WnnuHT 6,3%71 Cotter pin 6.3x71
FOCT 397-79 GOST397-79 1 1

5-69




3502-3KC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

No KonnuyecTteo Ha
nos. O06o3HayeHne HavnmeHoBaHue vicnonHenne
Pos. Designation Denomination Qy;;tlty per unit
No UKHL | T
21 | 300431 Manka M30x2 Nut M30x2
FOCT 5918-73 GOST 5918-73 1
30 0431-20 Manka M30x2 Nut M30x2
FOCT 5918-73 GOST 5918-73 1
22 | 2501-26-1107 Konbuo Ring 2
2501-26-1107-20 Konbuo Ring 2
23 | 2501-26-1106 Maneuy Pin 1 1
24 Lan6a 12 OT Washer 12 OT
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 8 8
25 bonTt Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx25 M12x1.25-6gx25
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 4 4
26 | 2001-26-557-01 Ckpebok Scraper 1 1
27 ps3ecbeMHUK Dirt remover
E50-A-080-12 E50-A-080-12
TY 2290-005- TU 2290-005-
48774662-2002 48774662-2002 1 1
28 Konbuo 088-095-46- | Ring 088-095-46-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 2 2
29 | 28 0566 bont Bolt
M16x1,5-6g%85 M16x1.5-6gx85
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8
28 0566-20 bont Bolt
M16x1,5-6g%85 M16x1.5-6gx85
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8
30 LWanba 16 OT Washer 16 OT
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 8 8
31 | 46-26-627-06CI1(SP) Tpy6onposog Pipeline 1
46-26-627-06-20CI1(SP) Tpybonpoeog, Pipeline 1
32 | 2601-26-27 Llan6a 3awuTtHas Protection washer 2 2
33 Konbuo 150-160-58- | Ring 150-160-58-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 1 1
34 KonbLo onopHo- Bearing guiding rod
HanpasnsdoLiee ring
LUTOKOBOE E22T-080-30-3,0
E22T-080-30-3,0 TU 2290-004-48-
TY 2290-004-48- 774662-2002
774662-2002 2 2
35 | 2501-26-1020-01CI1
(SP) Bnok knanaHos Valve unit 1
2501-26-1020-01-20CI1
-20SP | brnok knanaHoB Valve unit 1

5-70




3502-3KI0C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No
Ne Konuuyectso Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne vicnomnHeHne
. . —— Quantity per unit
I?\IC:)S. Designation Denomination VX .
UKHL
36 | 46-26-1509 BTynka onopHas Bearing bushing (re-
(monyckaeTtcsa 3ame- | placement for pos.37
Ha Ha no3.37) is allowed) 2 2
37 KonbLo onopHo- Bearing guiding
HanpasnsoLiee piston ring
nopLuHeBoe E21T-160-15-4,0
E21T-160-15-4,0 TU 2290-004-48-
TY 2290-004-48- 774662-2002
774662-2002 (go- (replacement for
nycKkaeTcsl 3aMeHa pos.36 is allowed)
Ha no3.36) 2 2
38 | 46-26-1512 Konbuo ynnoTHu- Sealing ring
TenbHoe 2 2
39 | 46-26-1565 HakoHeuYHuK Tip 1
46-26-1565-20 HakoHeuYHuK Tip 1
40 Konbuo 140-155-85- | Ring 140-155-85-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 2 2
41 | 46-26-1564 MopleHb Piston 1 1
42 | 46-26-1566 Mydpta yrnosas Angle clutch 1
46-26-1566-20 MydTa yrnosas Angle clutch 1
43 | 2601-26-25 LLlanba 3awmTtHas Protection washer 6 6
44 Konbuo 034-040-36- | Ring 034-040-36-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 6 6
45 Konbuo 030-035-30- | Ring 030-035-30-2-
2-NPM-1314-1 IRP-1314-1
rOCT 18829-73/ GOST18829-73/
TY 38.005.204-84 TU 38.005.204-84 1 1
46 | 46-26-1546 Konbuo ynnoTHu- Sealing ring
TenbHoe 1 1

5-71



3502-3KC(KDS)

\
N

N
o V7777775
o ﬁ i ///S<\
5 4
PucyHok 5.20 Knanan
Figure 5.20 Valve
5.14 1101-16-112CN KnanaH
1101-16-112SP Valve
Ne Kon-Bo Ha uc-
puc. O6o3HayeHne HaumeHoBaHne rofnHexne
Fig. Designation Denomination y()}(]_tly per unit
No T
UKHL
5.20| 1101-16-112Cr1(SP) KnanaH Valve X
1101-16-112-20Crl1(SP) | KnanaH Valve X
Ne puc.
Fig. No
Ne KonunyecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HanmeHoBaHue vicnontenne
. . — Quantity per unit
Fl’\lc())s. Designation Denomination VX n
UKHL
1 | 1101-16-32 Kopnyc Housing 1 1
2 | 1101-16-33 BTynka Bushing 1 1
3 | 580255 Konbuo C26 Ring C26
FOCT 13941-86 GOST 13941-86 1 1
4 | 385479 MpyxnHa Spring 1 1
5 Wapuk b 22,225-200 | Ball B 22,225-200
FOCT 3722-81 GOST 3722-81 1 1
6 Konbuo 026-032-36- | Ring 026-032-36-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-160-
00149245-00 00149245-00 1 1
7 | 375920 Mpobka Plug 1
375920-20 MNpobka Plug 1

5-72



